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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: David Gibbs [David.Gibbs@pdenviro.com]

Sent:  Thursday, May 31, 2007 10:32 AM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: PDKing0000@aol.com

Subject: Groundwater sampling at 2301 E. 12th in Oakland (RO387)
Jerry,
Monitoring and sampling of the wells at the subject site is scheduled for Monday, June 4t A work plan proposing
additional site activities will be submitted upon receipt of the analytical data from the groundwater monitoring and
sampling event.
Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at 510-658-6916.
Best Regards,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

Dave Gibbs, P.G.

5/31/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wilson, Penny -- EMI [Penny. Wilson@itemi.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, June 27, 2006 2:03 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: 2301 East 12th Street

Hi Jerry,

Just confirming we will be at the meeting tomorrow at 10 am. | still don't have a signed contract so I will talk to the
client after the meeting.

Tom reviewed the comments and agrees with what needs to happen going forward. He just had a few questions.
| wanted to verify if we needed to include the quarterly gw sampling in the work plan or if you wanted us to start
that as soon as possible.

Thanks Penny

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Sireet Ste. Ste 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone (415) 222-8203

Fax (415) 543-5480

6/28/2006
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Heaith
To: Wilson, Penny -- EMI
Cc: Charles Steidtmann (steidtmann@aol.com); Virginia Tracy (virginiatracy@hotmail.com)

Subject: RE: Extension Request for 1200 20th Avenue and 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Hi Penny,

Based on your request and the discussions during our meeting today (June 28, 2008), the schedule for submittal
of a Subsurface Investigation Report for case RO504 - 1200 20th Avenue is extended to October 26, 2008. The
schedule for submittal of a Work Plan for case RO387 - 2301 East 12th Street, is extended to August 30, 2006. A
schedule for future submittat of groundwater monitoring results for case RO387 will be provided following

Alameda County Environmental Health review of the Work Plan.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax

jerry. wickham@acgov.org

From: Wilson, Penny -- EMI [mailto:Penny.Wilson@ttemi.com]

Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 4:18 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: Extension Request for 1200 20th Avenue and 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Hi Jerry,

On the behalf of the client | am requesting an extension in order to complete the following work at 1200 20t
Avenue and 2301 East 121 Street in Oakland, CA.

2301 East 12" Street
Work Plan and 15t Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report — September 28, 2006
2™ Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — December 21, 2006

1200 20™ Avenue
Subsurface investigation Report — October 26, 2006

Please let me know if we need to change any of the dates.

Thanks Penny

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Street Ste. Ste 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone (415) 222-8203

Fax (415) 543-5480

6/28/2006
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wilson, Penny — EMI [Penny. Wilson@ttemi.com]

Sent:  Friday, June 23, 2006 4:18 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: Extension Request for 1200 20th Avenue and 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Hi Jerry,

On the behalf of the client | am requesting an extension in order to complete the following work at 1200 20"
Avenue and 2301 East 12" Street in Oakland, CA.

2301 East 12t Street
Work Plan and 15t Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report — September 28, 2006
2" Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report — December 21, 2006

1200 20" Avenue
Subsurface investigation Report — October 26, 2006

Please let me know if we need to change any of the dates.

Thanks Penny

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Street Ste. Ste 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone (415) 222-8203

Fax (415) 543-5480

6/28/2006
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wilson, Penny -- EMI [Penny.Wilson@ittemi.com]
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 4:13 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RE: 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

Hi Jerry,

Sorry | have not got back to you earlier. | have not received the contract for the client for the other sites (2301
East 12! Street and 1200 20™ Avenue). Im assuming we are still on for the meeting on Wed. at 10 am. The
client and lawyer confirmed that they were attending. However, Im sure Ed will not let me go without a contract. |
will touch base with you Tuesday if we are canceling. Sorry. In a separate email, | will write the extension request
for those sites. Even if we are not the contractor, | don't want thern to get penalized.

Penny

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Street Ste. Ste 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone (415) 222-8203

Fax (415) 543-5480

6/28/2006
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL FROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577

May 30, 2006 {510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

J.W. Silveira

C/o Virginia Tracy
J.W. Silveira Realty
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Naf§

Senna Brake Service, 2301 East 12" Street,
Qakland, CA T

Dear Mr. Silveira:

In correspondence dated January 31, 2006, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
requested a Work Plan for soil and water investigation at the above-referenced site by April 10,
2006. To date, we have not received a Work Plan or an additional request for time extension.
Additional work is needed at the site due to the elevated concentrations of petroleun
hydrocarbons and VOCs that remain in soil and groundwater at the site. We reiterate the request
made in our January 31, 2006 correspondence to conduct the additional requested work.

Your soil and water investigation Work Plan is late, and your fuel leak site is not in compliance
with ACEH directives. In order for your site to return to compliance, please submit the
previously requested Work Plan by June 30, 2006. This date is not an extension of your due
date, reports for this site are late and your site is out of compliance. ACEH makes this request
pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25206.10. 23 CCR sections 2652 through
2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the duties of a responsible party in response to a reportable
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this
request.

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring, or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation. Please note that further delays in investigation, late reports, or
enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive cost reimbursement from
the State’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

If you have any questions, please call me at (51 0) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

J&rfy Wislham
Hazardous Materials Specialist




J.W. Silviera
May 30, 2006
Page 2

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Shari Knieriem
SWRCB-USTCF
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244

Penny Wilson

Tetra Tech EM, Inc.

135 Main Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6677

{510} 567-6700
January 31, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335
J.W, Silveira
Cfo Virginia Tracy

JW. Silveira Realty
439 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000387, Mel Senna Brake Service, 2301 East 12" Street,
Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the documents entitled, “Tier 1 Screening Level Human Health
Risk Assessment,” “Additional Site Characterization Report,” and “Draft Evaluation of Remedial
Alternatives.” The “Draft Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives,” identifies and evaluates remedial
alternatives for the site; however, no site cleanup has been conducted to date. Groundwater
sampling has apparently not been conducted at the site since 2001. The most recent
groundwater monitoring report in ACEH files is dated May 2000. During the May 2000
groundwater sampling event, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline were detected at
concentrations up to 14,000 micrograms per liter (pg/lL), THP as diesel was detected at
concentrations up to 6,900 pg/L, and benzene was detected at concentrations up to 970 pg/L. In
addition to petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) have been detected in
groundwater throughout the site. Trichloroethene has been detected in groundwater at
concentrations up to 160 pg/l. Vinyl chioride has been detected in groundwater at
concentrations up to 130 pg/L. Soil and groundwater contamination from your siie extends
beneath 23" Avenue to the property on the opposite site of 23" Avenue.

Additional work is needed at the site due to the elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs that remain in soil and groundwater at the site. We request that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports
described below. '

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Human Health Risks Due to Vapor Intrusion. Human health risks due to potential indoor
vapor intrusion have not been fully evaluated for the site. Please present plans (including sail
gas sampling) in the Work Plan requested below to evaiuate the potential for indoor vapor
intrusion.

2. Extent of Groundwater Contamination. The extent of groundwater contamination has not
been defined to the west and southwest. The regional groundwater flow direction in the area
of the site is to the west and southwest, towards San Francisco Bay. The use of depth-
discrete groundwater samples to define plume extent is to be considered. Please present




J.W. Silveira
January 31, 2006
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plans to define the off-site extent of groundwater contamination in the Work Plan requested
below. '

3. Preferential Pathways and Well Survey. Please evaiuate whether any potential
preferential pathways may exist at the site. The preferential pathway study shall include a
well survey of all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
decommissioned (sealed with concrete), abandoned (improperly decommissioned or lost);
and dewatering, drainage, and -cathodic protection wells) within a 1/2-mile radius of the
subject site. Please review historical maps such as Sanborn maps, aerial photos, etc., when
performing the background study. Submittal of map(s) showing the location of all wells
identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data collected as part of your
survey are required. Include appropriate prints of historic aerial photos used as part of your
study. Refer to the Regional Board's guidance for identification, location, and gvaluation of
potential deep well conduits when conducting your preferential pathway study. Flease
identify any sensitive receptors near the site. The evaluation of preferential pathways and
well survey are to be included in the Work Plan requested below

4. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring has apparently not been conducted at
the site since 2001. Please sample the existing monitoring wells at the site on quarterly
basis. The water samples are to be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method B015M or
8260, BTEX, chlorinated hydrocarbons, ethylene dibromide, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA
Method 8260. Please present the results in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

+  April 10, 2006 — Wark Plan
« April 17, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006
.« July 17, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
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Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic .submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geoftracker website does. not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In Septerhber 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements. (hitp.//www swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail

addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic

mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.arg. '

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and iechnical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

- Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as.though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or maonetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-67981.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Penny Wilson
Tetra Tech EM, Inc.
135 Main Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

April 28, 2005

Mr. J. W. Silveira c/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Fuel Leak Case No.¢E
QOakland 94601 e

Environmental Investigation at 2301 E. 12 St.,

Dear Mr. Silveira:

[t has come to our attention that you and/or your consultant have requested the review of
the above subject site for closure. Please be advised that the following State Water Board
“low risk” criteria must be met prior to your case being considered for closure. If you feel
that your site meets the following state requirements for a “low risk” site, then submit a
stand-alone document specified below for our office review.

LOW RISK requirements:

Leak stopped, on-going source, including free product removed
Site adequately characterized

Plume not migrating

No sensitive receptors impacted

No significant'risk to human health

2L T i e

No significant risk to environment
7. Water quality objectives to be achieved within a reasonable time frame

Please be advised that a stand-alone_document must include a site conceptual model
(SCM), which incorporates the following items:

¢ Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of any
nearby sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation
between sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring
locations, monitoring wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required.
This figure also needs to include any former and existing UST system
components, delineation of excavation areas, areas targeted by active
remediation, building locations, potential preferential pathways such as

- utilities, property boundaries and public right-of-way locations.




o Depifpecific contaminant isoconcentratigm maps for soil and
grouriuwater. If active remediation was pe™®rmed, separate pre-
remediation and post-remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

¢ Summary Tables

o Table of all historical soil data. Sample ID, date, depth, and results for
all analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to
confirm that chemical analysis was performed for all relevant
contaminants of concern (CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation
concentrations should be clearly identified or presented in separate
tables.

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in
monitoring well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be
tabulated.

o The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the
water quality objectives identified in the Regional Board’s Basin Plan.

o Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

¢ Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened
intervals, UST locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water
table elevations (historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The above stand-alone document will help to expedite the review of your case. Please
contact Amir K. Gholami at 510-567-6876 or amir.ghotami@acgov.org to receive document
samples to help you prepare the stand-alone doucment, if you are requesting a closure
review.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D. Drogos, A. Gholami
Mr. H. Dawson, TTEMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Mr. R. Shapiro, Shapiro, Buchman Provine & Patton, 1331 N. California Blvd., Suite 320
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 '
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Tetra Tech EM Inc. '

135 Main Street, Suite 1800 # San Francisco, CA 94105 ¢ (415) 543-4880 ® FAX (415) 543-5480

November 23, 2004

Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Review of Tier 1 Screening Level Risk Assessment for 2301 East 12" Street
{StID#71), Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of our client, J. W. Silveira Company, we are inquiring on the status of the review of the “Tier
| Screening Level Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) for 2301 East 12" Street in Oakland
California. The Tier 1 Screening Level HHRA was submitted in September 2003. On July 31, 2004, we

requested the status of the review but did not receive a response.

At this time, we would like to move forward with the site and would appreciate any input you have
regarding the risk assessment.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (415) 222-8283.
Sincerely,

Py Wik o,

Roy Glenn
Tetra Tech EM, Inc.

Elomn

cC: File
Virginia Tracey, J. W. Silveira Company
Shapiro, Buchman, Provine & Patton LLP, Attorneys at Law
Penny Wilson, Tetra Tech EM, Inc.

&# contains recycled fiber and is recyclable
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«" ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Febmary 26, 2001 ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD # 71 Alameda, CA 34502-6577
{510) 567-8700

o 337-933
Mr. J. W. Silvetra ¢/o FAX (510) >

Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Draft Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives for 2301 E. 12 St., Oakland 94601
Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 15, 2001 Draft Evaluation of Remedial
Alternatives for the above referenced site prepared by Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TTEMI), your
consultant. As you will recall, our office tentatively approved suspending groundwater sampling
at this site in mid 2000 with the condition that active remediation be implemented at the site. It
was acknowledged that groundwater conditions remain consistently elevated near the former
waste oil and fuel tanks. Natural bio-remediation was not occurring, or at least it had not yet been
observed. This Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives was done to determine the most cost
effective and efficient remedial action. Keep in mind that some kind of confirmation monitoring
is still required to verify the effectiveness of the remediation and demonstrate groundwater
stability. Bi-annual monitoring, followed by annual monitoring is most likely needed prior to site
closure consideration.

A risk assessment has not been done at this site, however, it appears that no immediate threat to

 human health or the environment exists. A Tier 1 Human Health Risk Assessment should be
done to show this. Either the ASTM, Oakland RBCA or Regional Water Quality Control Board
guidance document methodology can be used. It is assumed that the shallow groundwater
beneath this site is not considered potable and no surface water or other sensitive receptors are
being affected by the fuel release. Prior to any remediation, a baseline-monitoring event is
necessary. It should also include appropriate testing to determine if the groundwater is
considered potable. Using the Water Board guidance document, a total petroleum hydrocarbons
cleanup level of 5000 parts per billion (ppb) is recommended.

The four remediation altematives considered by TTEMI are: No Action ie monitoring only,
excavation and off-site soil disposal, in situ chemical oxidation and in situ air sparging. Each
approach is evaluated on the basis of overall protection of human health and environment, long
and short term effectiveness and permanence, reduction in toxicity, mobility and volume, ability
to be implemented and cost. Because of the lack of bio-remediation observed to date, the no
action approach does not appear to be a realistic means for achieving site closure. Soil
excavation and chemical oxidation have the drawback that there may be residual contamination
not affected by this approach, which could not predict the length of groundwater monitoring.
TTEM], therefore, recommends in situ air sparging. This approach actually would include soil




Mr. J. W. Silveira

Re: 2301 E. 12" St., Oakland 94606
February 26, 2001

Page 2.

excavation through the removal of some of the contaminated soil when installing a trench along
the down-gradient perimeter of the site, vapor extraction from the removal of volatiles (gasoline)
and enhanced bio-remediation from the air sparging process. Our office also recommends adding
the capacity to remove groundwater by installing dual phase extraction wells, which could
remove both volatile and non-volatile contamination.

In your formal feasibility study and corrective action plan, please include a Tier 1 Human Health
Risk Assessment, a groundwater monitoring schedule and inctude comments and a cost estimate
for the addition of dual phase extraction wells within the proposed extraction trench.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M Cha—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Dawson, TTEMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Mt, R. Shapiro, Shapiro, Buchman Provine & Pation, 1331 N. California Blvd., Suite 320
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
FS-CAP2301E12




”

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

: (510) 567-6700
January 12, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. J. W. Silveira ¢/o

‘Ms. Virginia Tracey

499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 946(_}6

Re: Subsurface Investigations at Silveira Properties, 744 E. 12™ St., 1200 20™ Ave., and 2301
E. 12" St,, Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Silveira:

'
This letter serves to update you on the status of three of your properties regarding their on-going
investigation of fuel releases from former underground storage tanks. Ihave also projected their
likely future disposition based upon additional requirements from our office.

744 E. 12™ St., Oakland 94606, Former Harley Davidson site

Tetra Tech EMI has just sampled the three wells at this site in Decernber 2000. Assuming that
sample results remain as they have in the past, a safe assumption, your consultant can request for
site closure. Tetra Tech is asked to include a cumulative table of groundwater monitoring results
in their next report.

1200 20™ Ave., Oakland 94606, Former W. Wurzbach Co.

Groundwater contamination appears localized adjacent to the former underground tanks. Oxygen
releasing compound (ORC) socks have been added to monitoring well MW-1 in the area of
petroleum contamination to promote bio-remediation. Tetra Tech recommends groundwater
monitoring be done after six months (to let the action of the ORC socks work). This monitoring
change is acceptable. Please remove the socks from MW-1 one month before sampling to allow
the groundwater to equilibrate. Should the gasoline and BTEX concentrations remain stabile and
low our office will proceed with recommending site closure.

2301 E. 12", Oakland 94601, Former Senna Auto Parts

Our office agreed to suspend groundwater sampling in mid 2000 on the condition that active
remediation be done at this site. There has been free petroleum product found in wells at this site.
An area just down-gradient of the former waste oil tanks hag the most elevated Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the gasoline, diesel and motor oil range. It is believed that if you focus
on this area for remediation, the contaminant plume will slowly shrink and site closure can be
achieved with either a deed notice or deed restriction. Tetra Tech has been requested to provide a
feasibility study to study and choose the most reasonable remedial approach. This has been
difficult due to the geology encountered, however, several approaches have been discussed with
our office. It is recommended to test the groundwater for total dissolved solids and conductivity
to establish whether the water is potable. Please provide your feasibility study and a schedule
for its implementation to our office within 30 days or no later than February 15, 2001.

Note further delay will require to reinstate groundwater monitoring.




Mr. J. W. Silveira c/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
Underground Tank Sites
January 12, 2001
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You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

t/ C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Mr. R. Shapiro, Shapiro, Buchman Provine & Patton, 1331 N. California Blvd,,
Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 :

statSilveirasites




December 12, 2000 & \
, | = ¥ 1

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Barney:

I was out of the office at the end of last week with the annual flu — still a bit under the weather.
Roy Glenn told me that you discussed with him last Thursday the idea of using the Regional
Water Quality Control Board Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSL) dated August 2000 to
determine cleanup goals for the J. W. Silveira underground storage tank (UST) site at 2301 East
12 Street. We have obtained the RBSL tables and will be discussing them with David Liu in our
office. He just attended a briefing (class) on these RBSLs last Thursday. He was out of the
office yesterday, but is back in today so we can discuss the application of these tables with him.
We are also looking into trying to prove that the groundwater at the site is unsuitable for potential
drinking water purposes, which could be an arduous task.

Upon further review of the hydrogen peroxide injection process, we are becoming concerned
that use of this process may not reduce the contaminant levels at the site to a point where the
site can be closed. We briefly discussed the site with some of the scientists here at Tetra Tech
EMI (TtEMI), and you have now related that the process netted mixed results, at best, at a
different site (but similar to 2301 East 12* Street) that you oversee. The clayey and silty soil
at 2301 East 12 Street may very well inhibit us from successfully cleaning up the site using
this process. However, once we determine what the cleanup criteria will be for the site, we'll
then be able to better scrutinize whether the hydrogen peroxide injection process is a viable
option. The primary reason we opted to try it out in the first place is that it’s the least invasive,
and possibly the cheapest method of remediation.

One of the TtEMI biochemists offered up another suggestion, which is not as fast-acting as
hydrogen peroxide injection, but could possibly prove effective. He suggested that rather than

installing oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) socks in all of the wells at the site (which is one . \’1“ X "L‘;N:lvk
of the possible alternatives we didn’t really discuss too much with you), we design a grid-like S ?
pattern throughout the plume and install ORC socks in numerous temporary borin 5 h Hhesreed |

Geoprobe borings). This method leaves the wells open for sampling.~The ORC sock company SCeunty /SSve.,
stated that one installation of socks lasts approximately 9 months, so the temporary borings would

need to be opened for reinsertion of ORC socks about every 9 months. As far as we can tell, the

only problem with this method is cost. ORC socks are relatively expensive.

On another note, the ORC socks for 1200 20™ Avenue have arrived and are ready for installation
in monitoring well (MW) number 1 (MW1). It’s also time for the next groundwater sampling
event at 744 East 12" Street and 1200 20" Avenue. We are scheduled to sample on Monday,
December 18® for this event. We’d like to suggest that we skip this quarter of sampling at

1200 20" Avenue (and perhaps a couple of subsequent quarters) and simply install the ORC socks
in MW1 since we have numerous vears of data from the site that essentially show no net change
in contaminant concentrations in MW1. Do you want another round of groundwater samples at
1200 20" Avenue prior to installation of the ORC socks in MW1, or can we just install the socks




in the well at this time? The socks will effectively work for approximately 9 months. We could
either conduct quarterly sampling during this 9-month period, or wait the full 9 months and then
sample. We’d like to hear your thoughts on this matter.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (415) 222-8316. We will call you to
discuss ideas posed in this letter. Thank you for your help, Barney.

Sincerely,

Hal Dawson
Project Manager

cC: J. W. Silveira Company
Shapiro, Buchman, Provine, and Patton, LLP
File
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Chan, Barney, Public Health, EHS

From: Dawson, Hal [SMTP:DAWSONH@ttemi.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 05, 2000 2:53 PM

To: ‘behan@co.alameda.ca.us'

Subject: Feasibility Study

Hello Barmey:

Roy Glenn and | just spoke about J. W. Silveira work - he's finishing up the feasibility study (FS)
for the site at 2301 East 12" Street. The FS is a day late thus far and | wanted to give you an
update on the status of things. We've hit a small wall that we feel we need your input on such
that we can finish up the document.

Roy is coming up with some action level/remediation goal numbers today using Oakland RBCA
and the Water Board water quality goals for guidance. We'li submit the FS to you as draft and if
you don't agree with the numbers, we can hash them out for inclusion in the final version of the
FS. So that's not holding us up too bad.

The issue we need to chat with you about is the actual size of the area of planned
remediation/abatement. This very definitely has a bearing on the entire FS as the size of the area
dictates the number of injection points. We did speak briefly about this when Roy and | visited
you at your office. You sounded like you agreed with the idea of pretty heavily attacking the
hottest portion of the plume on small grid nodes (say 1 to 3 foot grid nodes) rather than trying to
inject hydrogen peroxide throughout the entire plume on much larger grid nodes (say 5 foot or
larger grid nodes). As the injection contractor tells us, larger grid nodes in the type of soil we've
got at 2301 East 12" Street won't be all that effective.

So the question really relates to what you need to see in order to recommend the site for closure.
If we attack the hottest part of the plume (around MW-2), we'll be mitigating (hopefully) the source
atit's primary location. However, based on the hydraulic conductivity of the soil at the site, even
if we're wholly successful around MW-2 (as can be shown with post-injection soil samples and
MW-2 groundwater sample analysis), the effects of the abatement won’t show up in MW-4 and
MW-5 groundwater for literally years. Thus, the question: If pre- and post-injection soil and
groundwater data around MW-2 show that the source concentrations have been reduced to
whatever our remediation goals turn out to be, is that enough data to recommend closure for the
site? By getting rid of the hottest part of the plume, does the Water Board typically concur that
natural attenuation will gain a foothold and the plume will reduce in concentration over time? Or,
conversely, if we're wholly successful around MW-2, will the site still need to be monitored for
another 10 or 20 years until MW-4 and MW-5 start showing lower concentrations?

Our initial plan was to inject in a fairly sizeable area (within the approximate perimeter of the
orange plume [5,000 ug/L] isopach on Figure 4 - "Gasoline in Groundwater” - from the Additional
Site Characterization Report). Based on discussions with the injection subcontractor, their costs
have gone up and an area of this size is going to cost a fair penny ($55 to $80K). If we scale
back in the interest of cost, and concentrate more on the pink and red (6,000 and 7.000 ug/L)
portions of the plume, the money end of things certainly gets more reasonable. However, not if
the resultant data is insufficient (not from a broad enough area) to gain site closure.

So - all the long-winded verbiage aside, ihe basic question is whether cleaning up successfully
around MW-2 is sufficient for site closure?

| just heard your voice message to Roy from last week (Roy walked in and played it for me). It
sounds like the mixed results from the Penske site don’t necessarily bode badly for 2301 East
12" Street. | have a gut feeling that injecting a whole LOT of hydrogen peroxide around the MW-
2 area would be fairly successful...but just in that immediate area.

We'll give you a call Barney and see what your thoughts are on this. We're hoping to establish
some goals with you so we can complete the FS. Goals regarding how broad of an area we need




We'll give you a call Barney and see what your thoughts are on this. We're hoping to establish
some goals with you so we can complete the FS. Goals regarding how broad of an area we need
to concentrate on for injection purposes, and goals regarding how much data will be sufficient to
attain site closure.

Thanks Barney,




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 2, 2000
StID# 71

Mr. J. W. Silveira c/o
Ms. Viginia Tracey
499 Embarcardero
Qakland CA 94606

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94552-6577

(510) 5676700

FAX (51D) 337-9335

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 2301 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

This letter recounts my meeting today with your consultants from Tetra Tech EMI. A number of
items were discussed including the history of environmental work, the status of soil and
groundwater contamination, report requirements and future remediation options. I would like to
summarize the items discussed and the requirements associated with these items.

As you will recall, our office agreed to allow annual monitoring at the site as long as
appropriate remediation was performed. The first of the annual monitoring events occurred
in May of this year. This report, I understand, confirmed groundwater contamination at
levels consistent with past results. Therefore, remediation will be required. Your consultant
was waiting for information to use in the monitoring report, however, it appears that the
report is nearly complete. Please provide the groundwater monitoring report within the
next 10 days.

Although we discussed a potential remediation approach during the meeting, you are
requested to include a feasibility study along with your remediation work plan. Please
submit your work plan withir 30 days or no later than December 4, 2000. Your work
plan should include an estimation of the area of soil and groundwater impact, identification
of the chemicals of concern and the details of the proposed remediation ie permit
requirements, treatment locations, confirmation sampling and cleanup goals. Please plan to
expedite your work plan to have it in place prior to your next annual menitoring event
ie May 2001.

You may contact me at {(510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

tr Chor

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Mr. R. Shapiro, Esq. Shapiro Buchman Provine & Patton LLP, 1331 N. California Blvd.,

Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Req23H1EI2




707-647-7483

Fax

To: Barney M. Chan From: Roy Glenn
Fax: 510-337-9335 Pages: 2

Phones 510-567-6700 Date: 10/18/00
Re: SiD#7N ccC:

Barney,

This fax contains a lefter requesting information of J W. Silveira site at 2301 East 12" Street,
in Oakland, from your files. 1 apologize for the rush to gather this information with such a
short notice. Hal Dawson is currently out of town and wili be retuming on October 30", and |
will be out of the state from October 23® to the 30" also. Hal has informed me that you would
like a meeting on November 2™ {0 discuss remediation of 2301 East 12" Strest. Please give
me a call to discuss a way so that | can get the data that is needed to finish the report.

Roy




707-647-7483 P-2

Tetra Tech EM Inc.

135 Main Sereer. Suite 1800 o San Francisco, CA 94105 & (415) 543-4880 « FAX {415) 543-5480

October 19, 2000 Site ID #71

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .

Subject: Request for Additional Information for Site Located at
2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

I need your help in locating the survey data for the top-of-casing elevations for monitoring wells
MW-1 to MW-6 located at 2301 East 12th Street in Oakland. In a report titled Quarterly
Monitoring Report for Site Located at 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, Second Quarter 1995,
datcd July 18, 1995, it states that the top-of-casing elevations were resurveyed during that
quarter. The report does not state the resurveyed casing elevations. This information is needed

to calculate the groundwater gradient and direction at the site for the previous groundwater
sampling event. We previously had the data but cannot locate it at this time.

I also do not have the boring Jogs and soil sampling data for monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5,
and MW.-6. This data is needed for the remediation cross-sections that are being drawn to show
the location of soil contamination at the site. :

I will make the time to be available all day Friday, October 19th, to visit your office and copy the
information that is needed. Or if you prefer, the information can be faxed to my office at (415)
543-5480. It would be nice to get this data by tomorrow so I can get the May Groundwater
Sampling Report in the mail by Monday. Please feel free to contact me at (415) 222-8283 or you
can even page me at (916) 720-4775.

Sincerely,

ESots _

Roy Glenn

ce: Virginia Tracey, J.W. Silveira Company
Shapiro Buchman Provine & Patton LLP
Hal Dawson, TEEMI :
fite
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June 14, 2000

Ms. Virginia Tracey
J.W._ Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero

Post 1, Box 13
Oakland, CA 94606

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 10290,
SITE ADDRESS: 2301 EAST 12™ STREET, OAKLAND

1 have reviewed your request, received on May 15, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval
of corrective action costs.

Regretfully, I must deny your request at this time since your pre-approval appears to be for two
other sites in addition to the site mentioned above. Please submit for costs that pertain only to
2301 East 12® (and/or, provide breakdown of costs for each site, as opposed to a collective sum
for all three); it appears you need to submit applications to the Fund for the other two.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.

Sincerely, ﬂ
W W

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Cec: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc@aper




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS,_Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Apl‘i] 14, 2000 : Alameda, CA 94502-8577

StID# 71 {(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. J.W. Silveira ¢/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Qakland CA 94606

Re: Former Underground Tank Site, 2301 E. 12" St., Qakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office has received and reviewed the recently submitted Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TTEMI) report
for the above site. This report includes the resuits of the off-site borings and the April 1999
groundwater sampling of the existing wells. As you are aware, this work is part of the
investigation of the petroleum hydrocarbon release from the former gasoline, diesel and waste oil
tanks at this site. Based upon the results of these investigations, your consultant has made the
following recommendations:

¢ Reduce monitoring from quarterly to an annual schedule. Please specify when the annual
 monitoring will occur.
e Preparation of an iso-concentration map of soil and groundwater contamination
Perform a pilot study at the site testing the efficacy of hydrogen peroxide injection and
If the pilot study is positive, prepare a work plan to treat the identified “hot” spots at the site.

Our office concurs with these recommendations. Please submit a report including the iso-
concentration maps, a description of the pilot study and a schedule for performing this
study to our office within 30 days or no later than May 31, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.L:/ B. Chan, files

Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Wp2301E12




* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

[}

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

February 10, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUD #71, 2957,486¢ a1 o oy ey
_ ' {510) 567-6700
Mr. J. W. Silveira c¢/o (510) 337-9432
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Former Underground Storage Tank Sites; 2301 E. 12" St., 744 E. 12" St. and

1200 20" Ave., Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Tracey:

This letter updates you on the progress and status of the environmental investigations being
performed on your behalf by Tetra Tech EM Inc. It further comments on the February 8, 2000 e-
mail letter sent to me by Mr. Hal Dawson of Tetra Tech.

Based on past discussions and e-mail messaged from our office and Tetra Tech, it is believed that
we have reached an understanding on the requirements and likely future of the three referenced
sites. Tetra Tech wanted to discuss their recommendations with our office prior to finalizing the
monitoring reports. Please submit final monitoring reports to our office within 15 days or no
Iater than February 29, 2000.

In regards to the above sites, our office has the following comments:

" For 744 E. 12 St., it is assumed that this site will be considered for closure after completing

four-quarters of groundwater monitoring.

For 1200 20™ Ave., our office believes that some type of remediation will be required given
the elevated gasoline and BTEX concentrations being detected in MW-1. Ata minimum,
your consultant is considering adding oxygen-releasing compound (ORC) socks into this well
in enhance bio-remediation. Long term monitoring will be required to verify the
effectiveness of this approach. If groundwater contamination is remediated in this well, the
boring within the building may not be required. To hasten the investigation, you may choose
to advance the boring prior to the completion of ORC application.

For 2301 E. 12 St., our office has received and reviewed an e-mail letter from Tetra Tech
offering several remedial approaches for the site. At this time, the only approach our office is
not considering is the assumption that natural attenuation has reduced concentrations to
acceptable levels. Our office still believes there is considerable petroleum within soil and
groundwater. Please provide an iso-concentration map for residual soils at this site. Itis
believed that once the highest impacted areas are identified, treatment of these areas would
hasten the attenuation of contaminant concentrations. This treatment could include the
injection of peroxide solution as discussed by Tetra Tech, however, a pilot study is
recommended to verify its feasibility.




Mr. L W. Silveira

StID # 71, 2957 &4368
February 18, 2000
Page 2.

I hope this clarifies the status of these sites. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions. '

Sincerely,

Rray, M Chor

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. H. Dawson, TetraTech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105

Stat-JWSilveira




Chan, Barney, Public Health, EH

From: Dawson, Hal [SMTP:DAWSONH@ttemi.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2000 9:59 AM
To: ‘bechan@co.alameda.ca.us’

Subject: Quarterly Sampling

4N

We'll be conducting quarterly groundwater sampling at 744 East 12" Street and 1200 20"
Avenue in Oakland for J. W. Silveira Co. tomorrow (Wednesday). Drop on by if you get a chance,
we'll be at one or the other of the sites all day.

Well, now that FastTech has reviewed the site data for possible hydrogen peroxide injection at
2301 East 12" Street, they're a bit skeptical about how successful their remedial technology will
be because of the clays at the site. Barney, have you seen this technology used to your
satisfaction in similar soils in Oakland? They can target discontinuous sand and gravel layers,
but remediation of the clay is difficult, at best. | don’t know if | want to recommend this to Silveira
Co. unless there’s a fair chance of success. FastTech’s proposal assumes injection throughout
the entire former UST area on 2- to 4-foot centers. If the clay will render the peroxide solution
relatively useless throughout much of this area, | wonder if it might not be a better idea to simply
concentrate on the hottest area of the plume, around MW-2...and maybe around MW-1. Hit these

Hello Barney,

areas hard with a lot of peroxide on much smaller centers (less than Yz-foot centers). m y

f
As it appears the plume at this site has reached a relatively steady state (it's not getting worse,
but it's not getting better), what are your thoughts on (1) collecting a few pre-remediation soil /'U'“'J .
samples from the hottest areas (or possibly even using the monitoring well boring soil sample ‘ alw"’t
analyses) to determine how much soil contamination is present, (3) injecting peroxide at these o oz aim.

areas, and (4) collecting post-remediation soil samples from the freated areas? If we show some
decent improvement in contaminant concentrations at these locations, that should help prove that
the source of the plume has at least decreased in concentration, since complete remediation
sounds like a bit of a pipe dream. I'd very much appreciate your input on this site...it's a tough
one! .

One of our UST managers had another entirely different thought I'd like to run by you just for
kicks. He says that using Lawrence Livermore's natural attenuation report, one should be able to
postulate that the plume at the site is as big as it's going to get. it has reached a steady state, as
shown by the 7 years of groundwater sampling, and due to natural attenuation, contaminants
won't travel further away from the source than they already have. The idea he has to prove this
postulation is to (1) discontinue groundwater sampling in the existing wells (we've got enough
data to document groundwater conditions within the plume), (2) conduct soil and groundwater
sampling in borings at the northern end of the plume to determine it's northern extent, and (3)
install say 2 wells just north of the northern extent of the plume for monitoring. Then, if 5 years of
once-a-year sampling show that the plume has not reached these wells, one could indeed say
that natural attenuation is oceurring and that the plume will decrease in concentration over time.
Of course the source is not addressed usinﬂ this mem, but the argument against direct
remediation of the soprce Is that the groundwater is no potable and will not ever be used as a
drinking water source. It's a good thought, perhaps worth discussing. Please also let me know
your thoughts on this.

OK Barney, perhaps we'll see you tomorrow. If not, I'll call you to discuss these ideas. Thank
you.

Hal Dawson
o M_QA A S)dl‘( /JWMQ W dre 5&(5 WN/HQH ?
¢ (3‘ F‘? SPh“ am “53 Ué?




Thursday, November 18, 1999 11:42 AM
‘DawsonH@ttemi.com'
Subject JW Silveira sites

Dear Mr. Dawson:

| have reviewed the three draft reports you provided me last week. | have the following
observations and comments. Please give me a calf to discuss the sites when you have a chance
to review this letter. Sincerely, Barney Chan, (510} 567-6765

744 E. 12" St., Oakland 94606 Former Harley Davidson site, #2957

My concerns were stated in my November 2, 1999 letter to Ms. Tracey. | copied Roy Glenn of
your office. Let me know if you need a copy of this letter. Basically, I'm recommending
continuing groundwater monitoring and a closer evaluation of the fate of the MTBE. This
evaluation can wait until you get the additional quarterly monitoring results.

1200 E. 20" Ave., Oakland 94606 , site # 4868

An additional figure should be provided indicating the benzene soil concentrations.

The chain of custody documents as well as the analytical reports should be in an easier to read
format. The lab number, Tetra Tech’s corresponding identification numbers and the sample
description should be provided in an easier to follow format. | also noticed that the cham of
custody and analytical reports included data from the other Silveira site (2301 E. 12" st) site 1.

| agree that an additional data point is necessary within the existing building. Both soil and
groundwater samples should be taken for chemical analysis. | would further recommend
remediation of groundwater from MW-1. ORC socks may be appropriate since there appears to
be localized contamination. Before closure, there must be an indication that natural bio-
remediation is occurring and hydrocarbon concentrations have equilibrated. Therefore,
remediation should be done as soon as possible. Please submit the report under the signature of
your registered professional.

2301 E. 12™ St., Oakland 94801, site # 71

The analytical data has the same “probiems” as the other site. The data is hard to follow without
an easy correlation from lab #, to TetraTech #, and to the sample description.

it appears that the report is missing a table for the results of the grab groundwater samples from
SB1-6.

Should also have a figure illustrating the concentration profile for benzene.

Tabie 1 (VOC and TPH in GW) , | believe has emrors in the results for SB-6 and the TPH value
under $B-6 doesn't exist. it's SB-5 results duplicated.

The chlorinated solvents must also be addressed. These can be evaluated against Oakland
RBCA numbers assuming that groundwater is not potable and MCLs are not appropnale

Free product (noted in MW-2) must he removed.

Appears that no off-site sources have been identified. The next step is the evaluation of
remediation options. Groundwater and soil vapor extraction tests would be reasonable. The
proposed groundwater extraction test from EW-1 has never been done.

Groundwater monitoring must continue. If you would like to change the frequency of monitoring,
please provide a proposal. Until the source has been reduced, risk assessment should not be
done. Please include these items in your recommendation section and send under the signature
of your registered professional.




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
b (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
September 28, 1999
StID 71, 4868, 2957

Mr. J. W. Silveira ¢/o
Mr. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Qakland, CA 94606

Re: Request for Technical Reports for 2301 E. 12™ St., 1200 20 Ave. and 744 E, 12 St,,
Oakland CA '

Dear Mr, Silveira:

Our office has been providing regulatory oversight for the three sites referenced above which you
own. Tetratech EM Inc. has been performing subsurface investigations at these sites and
informing our office of their progress, We have also been provided verbal ard draft results of soil
and groundwater results for the sites. I believe that the investigations were completed in mid-
August. Your reports should include an interpretation of results and recommendations for the
next stage of mvestigation or actions leading to closure.

Please submit the investigation report for the above three sites to our office within 30 days or no
later than October 29, 1999,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

5&&{7 Lt @é’m—w

Barmey M. Chan
- Hazardous Materials Specialist

cB. Chan, files
Mr. Hal Dawson, Tetra Tech EM Inc., 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Mr. R. Shapiro, 1331 N. California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Reps-2301E12etal
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SMadviqz| @ '
To RBRNE:\’ CH}\N Company Ac HS
ocation ALAMEDA e, (S10Y332 9335 |opers
retephons _(519) 567 €399
From HF\L DAstN ' l
Fhone No. (419 222 -%316
Charge No. 499 ASF Date 51111 29
Comments
Hi Barney:

I spoke with you a week or 50 ago about the upcoming intrusive investigation work at the

3 J.W. Silveira propertics in Oakland (2301 East 12* Street, 1200 20® Avenue, and 744 Bast
125 Street). You asked me for a schedule to let you know when we'll be sampling at each site.
The plan is to conduct Geoprobe sampling on Monday and Tuesday, May 17 and 18, 1999, and
to drill and install monitoring wells on Wednesday, May 19, 1999.

Thus, on Monday, May 17, 1999, we will be working with the Geoprobe at 2301 East 12*
Street and 1200 20® Avenue. On Tuesday, May 18, 1999, we will be working with the
Geoprobe at 1200 20” Avenue anxd 744 Bast 12* Street. On Wednesday, May 19%, we will be
working with the drill rig at 744 Bast 12 Street. |

0 anfrom T{EM] will oversee the intrusive investigation

I'll be on my honeymoon,'\§
fig with one other person from our office a5 well.

field work. He will likely be Wor¥

Thanks Barney.

= 0

Tetra Tech EM tnc. - 135 Main Street » Suite 1800 - San Francisco- CA 94105
Telephone (415) 543-4880  FAX (415) 543-5480
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Thanks again Bamney.

Hal Dawson
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. Tetra Tech EM inc. - 135 Main Street « Suite 1800 - San Franclsco - CA 94105 |
Telephone (415) 545%5-4880 FAX (415) BA%G-5480 '
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March 12, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Subject: Professional Oversight for Work to be Conducted at Three J. W. Silveira
Company Properties in Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

As a Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TtEMI) employee and a registered geologist in the State of
California, I will oversee the work to be conducted under the “Work Plans for Additional Site
Characterization at 2301 East 12" Street, 744 East 12® Street, and 1200 20" Avenue, Oakland,
California” dated March 10, 1999, and any future work to be conducted by TtEMI at these
three J. W. Silveira Company properties.

My State of California registered geologist number is 6356. If you have any questions, please
call me at (415) 222-8323.

Sincerely,

e

Rik Lantz, RG

G‘Eﬁ contains recycled fiber and is recyclable




Subject:  Review of work plans for 2301 E. 12th St., 744 E. 12th St. and 1200 20th Ave.
Qakland , Mr. Siiveira properties

March 11, 1999

N

Dear Mr. Dawson,

I have received and reviewed the work plans submitted along with your March 10, 1989 cover
letter. | have the following comments:
ca FEN gueCS “e The work plan for 1200 20" Ave. is acceptable. Please be aware that the high TPHg and
* ¢ Jolo . BTEX concentrations in MW-1 (Mar and July 1998) wilt need to be addressed in a risk
W evaluation regardless of the results of the hydropunches. Groundwater monitoring should
also continue.
e The work plan for 2301 E. 12" St. is acceptable. Note that the parameters; dissolved oxygen,
pH and oxidation-reduction potential should be done in the field, not in the laboratory.
The work plan for. 744 E. 12" St is acceptable.

™. » Please infofm our office at least 72 working hours prior to your field work so | may arrange to
’E‘—'} . -be’present during some part of the work.
RO ---"o  Please make a formal written request c/o file review clerk to review the files for each of these
™ sites. You may fax this to us at (510) 337-9335. Your future groundwater monitoring reports
; should include a cumulative table of all prior results. | assume you wiil not be able to geta
\Aﬁ\ copy of the prior Epigene reports.

« A statement regarding their oversight of this work plan and all future reports must be attached
along with the signature and stamp of the overseeing registered professional.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any'questions or email me at

behan@co.alameda.ca.us

Sincerely,

Bamey Chan,
Alameda County Environmental Health
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SHAPIRO BUCHMAN PROVINE & PATTON LLP
1331 North California Boulevard
Suite 320
Walnmut Creek, California 94596

Telephone: (925) 988-4988
Facsimile: (925) 988-4986

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

EDA CO. HEALTH
E‘.ﬁvironmental Protection (LOP)

CARE SERVICES |

FROM: R:_:;bert W. Shapire, Esq. i

DATE: F;bmary 19,1999 | lﬁ’ D
FILE NO: 1016-89

RE: MMMM&

NO. PAGES: _7:'__ (including this page)

NOTES:

The information contained in this facsimile mespage is information protected by
attorney-client and/or the attorney/work product privileges. It is intended only
for the use of the individual named above, and the privileges are not waived by
virtue of this having been sent by facsimile, If the person actually receiving this
facaimila or any other reader of the facsimile is not the named re¢ipient or the
employee or agent responsible to d&eliver it to the named recipient, any use,
dissemination, distribution, or copying of the communication 18 strictly prohibited.
If you have recaived this communication in ezror, please immediately notify us by L
telephone and return the original message to ug at the ahove address via the U.8. 4

Postal Bervice, Co ‘ oo B

94592.1
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Shapiro Buchman Provine & Patton L&

Attomeys &t Law

February 19, 1933

VIA FACSIMILE
Mr. Barney Chan ! :
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-86377
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Robert W. Shapiro, P.C.
Robert A. Buchman, P.C.
Jack C. Provine, P.C,
John H. Pation

Debma E. Keller

David S. Wallace

Ann Marie De Die
J. Erck Dimalania
Robert R. Neller
Eric A, Newsem
Chiistin® L. Chase
Stephen R. Brown

‘ y Donald SiHonigman
g SR gLk B L Basil.J. jutrs W o ‘-'l_i“;if
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Ot Counask§

Re: Eagt 12 eet, Oa nd, Californj
74 gt 12th £, Qaklan Californi
12 Avenue land, California
Our File No.: 1016-008B, -0089, -Q098

Dear Mr. Chan:

As we discussed during our telephone
February 5, 19%9, we are in the midet o

conversation of Friday,
f replacing Mr. Alt with a

new congultant. We are currently i

n the process of choosing a new

consultant. Once we do, we will move ahead with our agreed-upon
plans and will provide you with a new timeline.

we apologize for any inconveniernce.

We are committed to preoceeding

as agreed upon.

Very truly yours,

bert W. Shapiro

RW3:1ltn
cc:; Client
1331 North California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94586
Teinphona (925) 988-4888 Facsimila (825) DBR-4088
100658.1 e-mall address: info@sbiip.com




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Febma‘ry 2, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID # 71, 2957 and 4868 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. J. W. Silveira c/o (610) 357-6335 (FAX)
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
- Qakland CA 94606

Re: Request for Technical Report for Underground Storage Tank Sites at 2301 E. 12 SL
Oakland, 94601 and 744 E, 12" St. and 1200 20% Ave., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Ms. Tracey:

During our meeting on October 16, 1998 at the County’s offices, specific work and report
submittal dates were committed to by you, Mr. Alt, your consultant and Mr. Shapiro. Mr. Ak,
subsequently faxxed our office work plans for the three referenced sites, reiterating the
commitments to perform additional site investigation and submit the required reports. After
review of these work plans, they were approved with minor changes. It was hoped that this
would resolve the on-going problems with Mr. Silveira’s sites. Unfortunately, to date, our office
has not been notified of any action taken to perform the proposed work plans. We have not
received any reports, either.

The following restates your commitments:

2301 E. 12" St., Oakland 94601

¢ Hard copies of all previously non-submitted groundwater monitoring reports were promised
for this site and 1200 20™ Ave. Reportedly, Mr. Alt had these reports in a locked file cabinet
and was not able to bring them to the October meeting, :

¢ The next monitoring event, scheduled for October 1998, would include both chemical
analysis and the analysis for bio-remediation parameters. Should the results indicate a lack of
oxygen, the wells would have oxygen releasing compound added to them.

¢ Hydropunch borings would be installed up-, down- and cross-gradient of the former
underground tanks in order to define the extent of the contamination and identify any other
sources of contamination.

The results of the monitoring were to be submitted and the subsurface investigation scheduled for
the first quarter 1999,

1200 20" Ave., Qakland 94606

® As previously mentioned, hard copies of all non-submitted monitoring reports were to be
delivered as soon as possible.

» Two hydropunch borings, one on Solano Ave. and one on 20" Ave. were to be advanced
Soil and groundwater samples were to be collected for analysis. This work was be performed
in November 1998 and a report of findings submitted by December 1998.

It should be noted that given the elevated concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in the report sheets

for the July 1998 event, it would be advisable to measure the dissolved oxygen in the wells and

consider the addition of oxygen releasing compound, if warranted.




Mr. J. W, Silveira

LOP sites; #71, #4868, #2957
February 2, 1999

Page 2.

744 E. 12" St., Oakland 94606
» This site is the least characterized of the three. No work has be reported since the
underground tank removal. To characterize this site and complete the tank removal
sampling requirement, three monitoring wells and two hydropunch borings were proposed. I
recommended minor changes in boring locations and sampling.requirements. . This

investigation was to be completed in November 1998 and the report submitted by the end of
December.

Because I requested to be notified prior to any field work, 1 presume no work has occurred. No
reports have been submitted to our office. I recommend that you contact me immediately to
update me on the status of these sites and provide all the requested reports,

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations. The failure to submit the requested reports may subject Mr. Silveira with civil
Liability. The Water Board may also impose civil liability for the similar violation of the Water
Code. The District Attorney Office is notified of these sites as a follow-up to the past pre-
enforcement hearing, '

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Bine, M Chlp_

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 37161 Niles Blvd., Fremont, CA 94536
Mr. R. Shapiro, Esq., Shapiro Buchman LLP, 1331 North California Blvd., Suite 320
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Mr. Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Qakport, Suite 400,
Oakland CA 94621
2stat-Silveira
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRGNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 27, 1998 {510) 567-6760
SiID # 71 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. J. W. Silveira c/o.
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment for 2301 E. 12% St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Silveira:
Thank you for the submission of the October 16, 1998 work plan for additional site assessment at

the above site, as prepared by Mr. J. Alf, of Epigene International. Our office received a fax copy
of this report on October 26, 1998. This work plan follows the October 14, 1998 meeting at the

.County offices which included myself, Mr. Alt, Ms. Tracey and Mr. R. Shapiro

The work plan proposes the following items:

* Concurrent with the next monitoring report (cxpected late October 1998), groundwater
samples from the existing wells will be analyzed for the bio-remediation parameters;
dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, nitrates, sulfates and iron 2.

*  After verifying the need, existing wells will have oxygen releasing compound (ORC) socks
installed in them. Should the wells need ORC, I recommend that it be placed in all
monitoring wells except MW-4 and MW-5. These wells can be used to monitor the effect of
the addition of the ORC. :

*  Three hydropunches will be installed in the park area, northwest and down-gradient of the
former underground tanks. A groundwater and a soil sample from above groundwater will be
collected for analysis. These samples will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel and as gasoline, BTEX, MTBE and chlorinated solvents by EPA Method 8010. Should
MTBE be detected, it should be verified by EPA Method 8240 or 8260, These samples will
be used to determine the down-gradient extent of contamination. An additional hydropunch
sample will be collected on the east side of E. 12" St. to assess whether there may be an off-
site source impacting this site. Two more hydropunches will be advanced inside the building,
up-gradient to the former underground tanks to assess whether an up-gradient source of
contamination.

The groundwater monitoring inclusive of monitoring for bio-parameters and the addition of ORC
socks to specific wells will be performed in the last quarter of 1998 while the subsurface
investigations will be performed in the first quarter of 1999.




Mr. J. W. Silveira

2301 E.12" St., Qakland CA
StID # 71

October 27, 1998
Page 2.

The reports for the groundwater sampling should be sent to our office within the first quarter of
1999. In addition, the entire monitoring report for the recent July 1998 sampling event should be
sent to our office as soon as possible. We have received only a copy of the analytical results, not
the entire report. In fact, our office has not received any hard copy monitoring reports for this site
since 1996,

Mr. Alt has stated that the results of the prior pump test from the extraction well were not reliable,
therefore, he was considering performing another test. Please clarify this situation to our office
and also clarify if the enhanced bioremediation (addition of ORC) will be the recommended or
supplemental corrective action.

Please contact me at least 72 working hours prior to this field work.

You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

Prana 1 Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files ¥
Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 347161 Niles Blvd., Suite B. Fremont CA 94536
Mr. R. Shapiro, Esq., Shapiro Buchman LLP, 1331 North California Blvd., Suite 320
: Walnut Creekl, CA 94596

Wpap2301
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FROM:= SHAPFIRD BUCHNRH FAR HD.: 925 988 4988 : LR S == T

@ susrrO BUCHMAN Lir @
1331 North California Boulevard
Suite 320

Walnut Creek, California 94596
Telephone: (925) 588-4988
Facsimile: (925) 988-4986

Al

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: mr. Barney Chan FAX NO, 510/337-9335
ALAMEDA CO. HEALTH PHONE: 510/567-6700

CARE 3ERVICES
Environmental Protection (LOP)

FROM: Robert W. Shapiro, Esq.

DATE: October 6, 1238

FILE NO: 1016-89

RE: J. W. S8ilveira-Local Oversite Program-Alameda Co.
NO. PAGES: 2 (including this page)

NOTES: IMPORTANT CORRESPONDENCE

Vi o

The information contained in this facsimile message is information protected by
attorney-client and/or the attorney/work product privileges. Ic is intended anly
for the use of the individusl named above, and the privilages are not waived by
virtue of this having been sent by facsimile. If the person sctually receiving this
faczimile or any cther reader of the facsimile is not the named recipient ar the
employee or agent responsible to deliver it o the named recipient, any use,
giseeminacion, distribution, or copying of the communication is strictly prohikited.
if you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by
telephone and retuzrn the original message to us at the above address via the U.5.
Postal Service.

f63%2. 1




FROM: SHAFIROD BUCHMAN “- FRR.MO.E 525 98B 4788 - = == >

Shapiro B Uct.]an LLP Robert Mpiru, P.C. conforonze Cemer

Robtert hman, P.C. 44 Mortgomery Street
t Debra E. Keller Nineteantn Fioor
ttorneys at Law David 3. Wallace San Francisco, CA 94104

*

——

Ann Marie De Dig
J. Erick Dimalanta
Rokerl R. Naller
Eric A Newsom
Christine L. Chase

——

Dctober 6, 1928 . Donald S. Honigman
Basil J. Boutris
Feter H, Dekker, P.C,
O Counsel

V1A FACSIMILE

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services Division
1131 Harbcr Bay Parkway, Suite 250
alameda, Califwrnia 94502-6577

Re: J,W. Silveira - Local Oversite Program - Alameda County
Our File No.: 1016-00883

Dear Mr. Chan:

"1 understand that our meeting of this afternoon will be
rescheduled. I propose that we meet at your office next Tuesday,
Oct-cber 13, 1938 at- either 9:30 a.m. Or 3:00 p.m. Please let me
xnow as soon as possible which time is most convenient for you. I
will =hen make the necegsary arrangements for Mr. Alt and my client

ro attend as well.

Thank you in advance for your continuing cooperation with regard to
this matter.

Very truly yours,
. /'-‘

SHAPTRC BUCH LLe

opert W. Shapiro

RWS:1n
co: Client
Mr. John Alt

1331 North California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94538

Telaphone (925) 885-4988 Facsimile {925) 988-4986
PHITT.N e-mail address; infog@spiip.com
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S ha pl ro B u Ch man LLP Robert W. Shapiro, P.C. Conferencs Centar

Robert A. Buchman, P.C. 44 Montgomery Straet
Debra E. Keller Nineteenth Floor
Attorneys at Law David S. Wallace $an Francisco, CA 94104

Ann Marie De Die
J. Erick Dimalanta
Raobert R. Neller
Eric A. Newsom
Christine L. Chase

September 14, 1998 Donald S. Honigman
Basil J. Boutris

Peter H. Dekker, P.C.

Of Counsel
Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 394502-6577

Re: J.W. Silveira - Local Oversite Program - Alameda County
Our File No.: 1016-0089

Dear Mr. Chan:

I am in receipt of your letter of September 3, 1998. While I
appreciate the concerns you outline in your letter, I am rather
perplexed as to why you did not contact me directly with vour
concerns at the time I responded to your May 5, 1295 letter. You
have been aware of our authorized representation of Mr. Silveira
for several years. I would appreciate it if you would contact me
directly with your concerns in the future.

Pleacge be advised that Mr. Alt’s assertion that he has "not been
paid for this work" 1s incorrect.

My client continues to intend to comply with the Local Oversight
Program’s requirements for these sites. Therefore, my client feels
that any enforcement action brought by the District Attorney’s
Office would be premature and ultimately unnecessary in light of
these apparent miscommunication issues.

Please give me a call to discuss this matter further. Thank you for
your continuing cooperation with regard to this matter.

Very truly yours, e

Ro hapiro
RWS:dxb
cc: Client

1331 North California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Telephone (925) 988-4988 Facsimile (925) 988-4986
95891.1 e-mail address: info@sbiip.com




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 3, 1998 Alameda, CA 845026577

LOP Sites {(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Robert Shapiro
1331 North California Blvd., Suite 320
Walnut Creck,CA 94596

Re: Current Status of J. W. Silveira Site in the Local Oversight Program-Alameda County

Dear Mr. Shapiro:

This letter responds to your September 1, 1998 letter inquiring about our office’s response to your
June 3, 1998 letter. Your letter, in tumn, responded to my May 5, 1998 letter where I attempted to
summarize the County’s opinion and concerns regarding Mr. Silveira’s sites under our
jurisdiction. My initial response to your letter was that the work proposed was not in the form of
an acceptable work plan and was not signed by a registered professional as required by the
Business and Professional Code. Ithen contacted Mr. John Alt of Epigene who verified that your
letter was based upon his work plans. I requested that Mr. Alt submit the original work plans,
signed and stamped by him.

I have talked to Mr. Alt several times since then and he has promised several times to submit the
original work plans. To date, he has not provided these work plans, apparently because he has

" not been paid for this work.

At this time, the three LOP sites are considered out of compliance and are subject to the District
Attorney’s Office decision as whether to enforce or not.

You may cbntact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely, ‘
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. John Alt, Epigene, 37161 Niles Blvd., Fremont CA 94536
Mr. J.W. Silveira, 499 Embarcadero , Oakland CA 94606

statJW Ssites
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Sh apl ro Bu Ch man LLP Robert W. Shapira, P.C. Canferance Center

Robert A. Buchman, P.C. 44 Montgomery Street

BT iy Debra E. Keller Nineteenth Floor
o UAtiormeys; af Law David §. Wallace ' San Francisco, CA 94104

o0 " T Ann Marie De Die
J8SEP -2 P o J. Erick Dimalanta

Robert R. Nelier
Eric A. Newsom
Christine L. Chase

September 1, 1998 Donald S. Honigman
Basil J. Boutris
Peter H. Dekker, P.C.
Of Counsel

Mr, Barney Chan

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: J.W. Silveira - Local Oversight Program - Alameda County
1200 20th Avenue, Qakland, California
744 Easgt 12th Street, Oakland, California
2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

On June 3, 1998, I wrote to you in response to your May 5, 1998
letter to my client regarding the above referenced properties. To
date, I have not received a response to my correspondence to you.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation with regard to these
matters. Please give me a call with any questions or comments you
have.

Very truly yours,

PIRC BUCHMAN

cc: Client
John Alt

1331 North California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Telephone (925) 988-4988 Facsimile (925) 988-4886
95613.1 e-mail address: info@sblip.com




Shapiro Buchman

Att%Fne*sﬁtLa{

Robert W. Shapiro, P.C.

Robert A. Buchman, P.C.

David 8. Stromberg
Debra E. Keller

David S. Wallace
Ann Marie De Die
J. Erick Dimalanta

fegg L

Conference Centers

44 Montgomery Street
Nineteenth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

16255 Ventura Blvd.
Suite 704
Encino, CA $#1436

Robert R. Neller
Eric A. Newsom

June 3, 1998 Donald S. Honigman

Basil J. Boutris
Of Counsel

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: J.W. Silveira - Local Oversgite Program - Alameda_ County
1200 20th Avenue, Oakland, California
744 East 12th Street, Oakland, California
2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California
Qur File No.: 1016-0089%

Dear Mr. Chan:

This office represents J.W. Silveira with regard to the above
referenced matters. In the future, please direct all communications
regarding this matter to my attention.

In response to your May 5, 1998 letter to my client, please find
the information you have requested listed below by site.

1200 20th Avenue, Oakland, California - State ID No. 4968

You have requested the completion of several borings south of the
former tank location and additional sampling of both soil and
groundwater samples from these additiomnal borings.

You have also indicated that if these samples show no unacceptable
risk to human health and/or the envirconment, this site will be
recommended for closure.

Accordingly, two (2) additional borings will made utcilizing a
hydropunch drilling rig in the area immediately southwest (down
gradient) of the of the former tank location.

Each hydropunch boring will extend to a depth of least twenty-five
(25) feet, which my client estimates to be at least five (5) feet
into the saturation zone. Soil samples will collected at intervals
of five (5) feet beginning ten (10) feet below the ground surface.

1331 North California Boulevard, Suite 320, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone (925) 988-4988  Facsimile {925) 988-4986
92684.1 e-mail address: info@sbllp.com




Mr. Barney Chan Page
June 3, 1998

q

Three (3) soil and groundwater samples will collected and analyzed
from each boring. All such samples will analyzed for TPH as
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE at an appropriate, State certified
laboratory.

744 East 12th Street, Oakland, California - State ID No. 2557

You have requested additional soil samples from the area
surrounding the former underground piping run, as well as further
site characterization to assist in defining the limits of soil and
groundwater contamination at this site.

Due to the location of overhead power lines directly above the
vicinity of the former tank location, my client is precluded from
utilizing a standard hydropunch drilling rig in this area.

Accordingly, my client proposes to use a hand operated percussion
drilling rig to facilitate the installation of a minimum of four
(4) temporary monitoring wells in the requested location and to
collect samples of the groundwater.

An OVA meter will utilized on site to screen the soil at intervals
of five (5) feet for significant changes in the lithology and/or
for any zones of high contamination.

A minimum of one (1) soil and groundwater sample will taken from
each boring in the requested area. All such samples will analyzed
for TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE at an appropriate, State
certified laboratory.

To my client’s knowledge the underground piping that was removed
from this site was not pressure tested during the removal process.
Accordingly, one of the above referenced borings will be located
along the former underground piping run, in the area where this
pipe extended from the tank to the digpenser that was formerly
located within the building located on this site.

Soil samples will collected from below the pipe depth to assess the
possibility of pipe leaks. Another boring will be located inside
the above referenced building to assess the risk of vapors entering
the building from the underlying soil.

2101 Fast 12th Street, Oakland, California - State TD No. 71

You have requested a synopsis of my client’s workplan for offsgite
borings and analysis of the natural biodegradation parameters at
this site.

92684.1




Mr. Barney Chan Page 3
June 3, 1998

In order to more accurately define the edge of the plume at this
gsite, four (4) hydropunches are to be installed in the down
gradient park area northwest of the site.Each hydropunch will
extend to a depth of approximately five (5) feet below the level of
groundwater. One soil and groundwater sample will be collected from
each boring. Each sample will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and
diesel fuel, BTEX and solvents pursuant to EPA Method No. 8010¢.

An additional three (3} borings will be made utilizing a hand
operated percuggion rig in, or adjacent to, the existing building
located on this site (up gradient). Temporary monitoring wells will
be installed on each boring tc facilitate the collection of
groundwater samples for analysis.

My client also proposes to ascertain if the necessary permits can
be obtained to install a monitoring well in one (1) additiconal
boring located in the center of East 12th Street. If such permits
can be obtained, one (1) additional monitoring well will installed
here.

An additional test utilizing a new pump will be run on existing
Monitoring Well EW-1 to further define the appropriate agquifer
characteristics pursuant to your request.

If these proposals meet with your approval, please contact me as
soon as possible so that my office can initiate the process of
obtaining pre-approval of the associated costs for reimbursement
purposes from the State Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation with regard to this
matter. Please contact me with any questions or comments you have.

ruly vyours,

O BUCHMAN %iiﬂ”/,,z///

Very
/|

SHAP

RO Shapiro
RW& : dxb
Enclosures

cc: Client
Mr. John Alt, Epigene International

92684 .1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Diractor

May 5, 1998 ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

. — 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. J. W. 8ilveira Alameda, CA 94502-6577

499 Embarcadero {510} 567-6700
Oakland CA 94606 ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335

Ra: Underground Tank Subsurface Investigationé in the Local
Oversite Program (LOP), Overseen by Alameda County

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Oour office would like to give you a final chance to continue and
conclude on-going subsurface lnvestlgatlons on the three Oakland LOP
sites which are currently overseeing by our office.

As you are aware, these three sites, which are owned by you, are being
overseen by our ocffice;

e 744 E. 12" st,, Oakland CA ,'the former Harley Davidscen site, StID
# 2957

e 1200 20™ Ave., Oakland CA, the William Wurzbach property, StID #
4868 and

e 2301 E. 12™ st., Oakland CA 94601, the former Mel Senna Auto

Recall, my November 11, 1996 letter regquested technical information on
these sites by December 16, 1996. I cautioned you that Alameda County
District Attorney’s office was considering enforcement activities on
you. Be aware that both County District Attorney’s office and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board have the authority under the
Health and Safety Code and the Water Code, respectively, to levy civil
fines in addition to requiring the same information and work that
Alameda County Environmental Health requests for the proper closure of
an underground tank site. Therefore, it is advisable to avoid
enforcement and work with our office.

I would like to reiterate the County’s current understanding of the
status of each site and restate the needs for each site.

1200 20" Ave. Ave., Oakland 94606 StID # 4968

Significant investigation has already occurred at this site. This
site has been preliminarily reviewed for closure. Upon internal
review, it was determined that additional site characterization is
necessary. This would likely consist of the advancement of several
borings south of the former tank and the sampling of both soil and
groundwater. The results of these borings should then be evaluated
for potential risk to human health and the environment. Should no
unacceptable risk exist, this site would be recommended for closure.




Mr. J. W, Silveira
LOFP Sites '
. May 5, 1998

Page 2.

It certainly would be a waste if this investigation was not continued
to closure. Please subnit a work plan for this additional
investigation within 30 days or by June 8, 1998,

744 E. 12* 8t., Oakland 94606 StID #2957

The underground tank closure of the 500 gallon gasecline tank is not
complete. Additional soil samples are required along the former
underground piping run. 1In addition, based on the initial elevated
benzene and gasoline concentration in initial tank pull samples,
further site characterization is required to define the limits of soil
and groundwater contamination. Having discussed this previously with
Mr. John Alt of Epigene, he proposed the advancement of four borings
around the former tank pit to initially assess soil and groundwater
conditions. At this time, it is unknown whether additional
investigation or remediation is necessary. Please provide a work plan
for piping run sampling and the advancement of at least four borings
to our office within 30 days or by June 8, 1998.

2301 E. 12* St., Oakland CA 94601, StID # 71

Considerable site investigation has.occurred at this site.
Significant gasoline and diesel contamination exists beneath and
downgradient of this site. Potential risk to human health exists as
determined by review of groundwater data and comparing these
concentrations to conservative Tier 1 RBSLs (risk-based screening
levels). This means potential health risk exists for current
operators of the commercial business operating at this site. Low
levels of chlorinated solvents also exist, likely the result of
disposal of these solvents into the former waste oil tank. Off-site
groundwater contamination has been found. The last time I spoke with
Mr. Alt, he verbally proposed the advancement of soil borings both up
and downgradient to the =zite. 1In addition, an extraction well placed
near the former waste oil tank was being considered for groundwater
extraction. The elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons must be
remediated. At a minimum, until an active remediation system is
initiated, you should have your ceonsultant consider the addition of
oxygen releasing compounds and any other supplements which would
enhance natural bioremediation. FPlease provide your work plan for
offsite borings and the analysis of natural biodegradation parameters
to our office-“within 30 days or by June 8,1998. You should continue
to monitor groundwater quarterly at the site. Our last monitoring
report from you was dated February 7, 1997.




Mr. J. W. Silveira

LOP Sites

May 5, 1998 .
Page 3. '

Again, our office encourages you to complete the investigation and
remediation at these sites. Civil liability will be avoided and you
will restore property value and site useage.

The failure to respond to this request will result in the referral of

these sites to the Water Board and the County District Attorney office
for enforcement. : '

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions.
Sincerely,

‘Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:¥B. Chan, files _ _
Mr. B. Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Mr. C. Headlee, RWQCE
Mr. R. Shapiro, 1331 N. California Blvd., Walnut Creek, CA

94596

2JWEENRE
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TW Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Qakland, CA 94506

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 10290, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 2301 12 ST E, OAKLAND  QH{,D\

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not 10 exceed $30,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modificd by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been comnitted to your cleanup in a timely
mantier.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,
vour funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request,

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are reguired to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez. our engineer assigned to claims in vour Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when sceking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

. "Bid Sunumary Sheet” fo list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

o insxion ¥ 16 preservis and erlunee the queliny uf California S swaler resonrces, and
ansire their proper allucuhan and efficient Hse for the benefit of present anid flitnire gernerations.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

_ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

February 18, 1997 (FS»;)? ) S? 3-2732'0933%
StID # 71 oo seTasee

Mr. J.W. Silveira
J.W.Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero
Qakland CA 94606

Re: Former Mel Senna Auto Parts, 2301 BE. 12th 8t., Oakland Ca
94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office recently met with Mr. John Alt of Epigene
International on February 3, 1997 and we discussed several of
your properties where underground tanks have been removed. For
the above referenced site, our office received and has reviewed
the July 16, 1996 and October 16, 1996 Quarterly Monitoring
Reports plus the analytical data for the January 1997 monitoring
event. You are reminded to perform monitoring at either a
quarterly or otherwise specified schedule and to submit
monitoring/update reports on a quarterly basis as required by
Title 23 of the California Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

A review of the analytical data indicates significant gasoline,
diesel and BTEX groundwater contamination around and downgradient
to the former underground tanks. Additionally, chlorinated
solvents exist near the former waste oil tank and downgradient to
it. The levels of these solvents tend to be less that the
Primary Remediation Goals (PRG), risk-based values accepted as
cleanup standards. The exception to this is the compound wvinyl
chloride which has been detected in MW-G since February 1995 at
levels exceedlng the PRG.

Although there are both petroleum and non-petroleum compounds
released at the site, requirements for site investigation and
remediation remain the same. Site characterization must be
complete and a baseline risk assessment is necessary. Because of
this, Mr. John Alt provided a map ‘indicating the proposed
location of seven (7) hydropunch borings. Four borings are
proposed north of the site and three south. I recommended at
least one additional sample upgradient to MW-1, perhaps within
the median of E. 12th St. It is assumed that both soil and

gigundwater samples will be taken to further characterize this
s el




Mr. J.W.Silveira

StID # 71 .

2301 E. 12th st.

February 18, 1997
Page 2. L

Please submit a formal work plan for this additicnal site
assessment, as outlined in the February 1997 meeting, to our
office within 30 days or by March 19, 1997.

Based on the cumulative data from past monitoring events our
office recommends the following changes to the current monitoring
schedule:

1. You may discontinue groundwater sampling and analysis on the
extraction well EW-1. This well may be used in the future for
its intended purpose, however, no additional sampling is
warranted at this time. :

2. Based upon past chlorinated solvent results, it is
appropriate to monitor the other wells (those other than EW-1) on
a semi-annual basis for chlorinated solvents. These wells
should, however, continue to be monitored for the existing
petroleum contaminants on a quarterly basis. -

Through conversation with Mr. Alt, I was informed that he
performed a pump test using EW-1 while measuring the effects of
pumping on the adjoining wells. Please submit a copy of these
results along with the requested work plan.

I may reached at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

ey, M Ule

Barney M: Chan '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway,
Suite A-11, Fremont, CA 94536
B. Chan, files wpmon2401



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 11, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. J. W. Silveira (510} 567-6700

499 Embarcadero FAX (510} 337-9335
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Btatus of B8ites J.W. Silveira Sites Overseen by Alameda
County for Potential Enforcement Action

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office last wrote to you in my January 31, 1996 letter which
detailed the status of five (5) sites owned by you which our
office was providing oversight. Though some action has occurred
on these sites, progress has not been as expected. Again our
office requests that immediate corrective actions be performed or
these cases will be referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney office for enforcement. Please a provide a written
response to the noted deficiences within 30 days or by December
16, 1996.

Below is a list of sites where you have been identified as the
property owner and the status of the ongoing remediation or
compliance issue.

1. 1832 E. 12th 8t., Oakland 94606, Christian Intermational
Church. 8tID # 4876. .
Our office has received verification of the closure of the two
monitoring wells at this site and site closure is complete.

2. 923 87th Ave., Oakland 94621, Former Acker and Guerrero
- Roof Co. B8tID # 3668,
Our office has received verification of monitoring well
cleosure. No further action is required for this site.

3. 744 E. 12th 8t., Oakland 94606, Former Harley Davidson, S8tID
# 2957. -
The 500 gallon underground gascline tank at this site was
removed from this site on April 3, 1996. Petroleum
contamination was detected in scil samples. Our office
requested in my July 17, 1996 letter, that you provide the
tank closure report and a work plan to determine the extent of
petroleugy%pntamination in so0il and groundwater. These
reports wad requested to be submitted to our office by August
19, 1996. To date, our office has not received any reports.
Please submit these reports along with a schedule for the
proposed field work by previously requested date, 12/16/96.
You may assume that your work plan proposal will be reviewed
within one working week of the date of submittal.




° ¢ e

Mr. J. W. Silveria
Status of Sites
November 14, 199¢
Page 2.

Note that the tank closure occurred over 7 months ago and that
the tank closure report was due within 60 days of the tank
removal. Through discussion with Mr. John Alt of Epigene, I
understand that temporary borings prior to monitoring well
installation is being considered for your work plan. Proper
closure and sampling of the piping run should also be
addressed. In addition, we have not received a completed
Unauthorized Release Report for this site. Please have your
consultant complete this report and submit it along with the
requested reports. Another blank form has been enclosed.,

1200 20th ave., Oakland 94606, William Wurzbach Property,
BtID # 4968. This site experienced a petroleum release
from the two gasoline tanks removed from this site on
January 19, 1994, Groundwater monitoring has been
pPerformed four times from February 1995 to February 199s6.
Epigene’s February 29, 199¢ monitoring report requested

that ocur office consider this site for closure. At this

characterization be performed south of the former tank

area. oOur office recommends the use of a rapid site

schedule for its implementation is due by 12/16/96. Based
upon the results of the additional site assessment and
groundwater monitoring results, our office will reconsider
this site for closure as a "Low Risk Groundwater Case".

2301 E 12th 8t., oaklana 94601, Former Mel Senna Auto,
BtID # 71. This site was previously the focus of an August
31, 1993 Pre-enforcemént Hearing. A request for technical
reports letter was sent to you under the Water Board
letterhead. Due to the significant fuel and solvent
release, supplemental work plans have been submitted to
further characterize ang initiate'remediation at this site.
Our office reviewed and approved the June 9, 1995 Remedial
Action Plan provided by your consultant, Epigene
International. This work plan called for the installation

downgradient) and the installation of a groundwater
extraction system. To our knowledge, this work has yet to
be performed nearly 17 months after County approval, even
though the February 29, 19296, first quarter 1996 monitoring



Mr. J. W. Silveria
Status of Sites
November 14, 1996
Page 3.

report stated that the wells would be installed, developed and
sampled by the end of next month. You should initiate this
field work (monitoring well installation) immediately. Our
office recommends that a Tier I risk assessment be performed
to verify the need for the proposed extraction system. All
viable exposure pathways should be considered. If the
contaminant plume is not migrating significantly and petroleum
contaminants dominate, onsite enhanced bioremediation might be
considered. Our office has been made aware of the problems
encountered with installing the extraction system. Please
submit all additional quarterly monitoring reports for this
site. The February 29, 1996 monitoring event is the most
recent one which we have received. Your monitoring reports
and a schedule for the installation of the additional
monitoring wells is due by 12/16/96.

Your immediate written response and provision of requested
technical reports to the above items is necessary to prevent
these cases from being referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office for enforcement.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Botnery 04 Ui

Barney M, Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: L. Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Alt, Epigene Intl,, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway, Suite B-4
Fremont, CA 94536
R. Shapireo, Attorneys-At—Law, 1331 N. Callfornla Blva.,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
P. Evans, ACEH
B. Chan, files

2JWSENF
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Health Services
January 31, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. J. W. Silveira (510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Referral of Sites to the Alameda County District Attorney
Office for Enforcement

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office has been providing both environmental remediation and
regulatory oversight for a number of properties owned by you.
Amoung these, the site at 2301 E. 12th St. in Oakland was the
focus of a Pre-enforcement Hearing on August 31, 1993.

At this time, based on the lack of action on any of your sites,
these cases will be referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney Office for enforcement unless immediate action are
initiated within 30 days or by March 1, 1996.

Below is a list of sites where you have been identified as the

property owner and an ongoing remediation/compliance issue
exists.

1. 1832 E. 12th 8t., Oakland 94606, Christian International
Church. 8tID #¥ 4876. This site has been reviewed and
granted closure by our office and the Water Board. You
have been requested to properly close the two monitoring
wells at this site. This has yet to be done. Please have

this done and provide a report to our office documenting
this action.

2. 923 87th Ave., Oakland 94621, Former Acker and Guerrero
Roof Co. B8BtID # 3668. This site has been closed by our
office. Like the above site, you must close the existing
three wells and provide a report to our office documenting
this action.

3. 744 E. 12th 8t., Oakland 94606, Former Harley Davidson, 8tID
# 2957. An application for the removal of the 250 gallon
gasoline tank was submitted on June 13, 1994 and approved on
July 20, 1994. Over 1.5 years has elapsed without word as to
when this tank will be removed. During this time, no tank
registration fees have been paid to our office. This tank
must be either registered and permitted or properly closed.



Mr. J. W, Silveria
Referral of Sites

January 31, 1996

Page 2.

4. 1200 20th Ave., Oakland 94606, William Wurzbach Property,
BtID # 4968. This site experienced a petroleum release
from the two gasoline tanks removed from this site on
January 19, 1994. Three monitoring wells were installed at
the site on February 13 and 14, 1995. A March 31, 1995
report documented this activity. Since this time, our ,
office has not received any additional meonitoring reports.
We have been informed, however, that subsequent groundwater
monitoring has occurred. Please provide all reports
subsequent to the initial report to our office immediately.
Further recommendations will be made after review of these
reports.

5. 2301 E 12th 8t., ODakland 94601, Former Mel Senna Auto,
8tID # 71. This site was previously the focus of an August
31, 1993 Pre-enforcement Hearing. A request for technical
reports letter was sent to you under the Water Board
letterhead. Due to the significant fuel and solvent
release, supplemental work plans have been submitted to
further characterize and initiate remediation at this site.
Oour office reviewed and approved the June 9, 1995 Remedial
Action Plan provided by your consultant, Epigene
International. This work plan called for the installation
of three additional wells and the initiation of a
groundwater extraction system. This work has yet to be
performed. You should initiate this field work immediately
unless you provide justification, perhaps a risk
assessment, to show that such work is not necessary.
Additionally, our office has only received the first
quarter 1995 monitoring report for the existing six wells
at this site. Please provide all monitoring reports after
the first quarter 1995 to our office immediately.

Your immediate written response to all of the above items is
necessary to prevent these cases from being referred to the
Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for enforcement.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

foruwe, 11 llg_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. J. W. Silveria
Referral of Sites
January 31, 1996
Page 3.

¢: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Alt, Epigene Intl., 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway, Suite B-4
Fremont, CA 94536
R. Shapiro, Attorneys-At-Law, 1331 N. California Blvd.,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
P. Evans, ACEH
G. Coleman,  files.

JWSENF
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
' Siate Water Resources Control Board
June 26, 1995 Division of Clean Water Programs

StID # 71 UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Mr. J. W. Silveira Alameda, CA 94502-8577
499 Embarcadero (510) 567-6700

Oakland CA 94606

Re: Comment on June 9, 1995 Proposed Remedial Action Plan for
2301 E. 12th 8t., oOakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

This letter comments on the above referenced work plan for 2301
E. 12th, OGakland which I received on Friday, June 23, 1995.
Although this report is missing a time schedule for its
implementation, with the provision that a written and approved
time schedule is submitted along with the upcoming gquarterly
monitoring report, (QMR), our office will not recommend any
enforcement on this site. The site will also be considered in
compliance and eligible for application-to the Clean-up Fund.

Since our office has been in discussion with Mr. John Alt of
Epigene, we are familiar with the contents of the Remedial Action
Plan (RAP) and it is acceptable. Work should proceed as soon as
possible in accordance to an accepted time schedule.

Please note the following additional comments/requirements:

1. The RAP mentioned that four additional wells would be
installed, three monitoring and one extraction. Please provide a

map depicting the monitoring well locations and a schedule for
their installation.

2. As previously mentioned, a time schedule for the
implementation of your RAP must be provided with your next QMR.
A site update should also appear in your QMR.

3. It was noted in your RAP that notpanalytical data was
included in your summary of groundwater results, specifically,
not all the chlorinated organic data was reported. Please
include tables of all previous groundwater results, cumulative

groundwater gradient data and an ‘explanation for any significant
changes. )

4. I have been informed that the pump test performed at this
site had mixed results. Please provide a copy of these results.
After the initiation of the groundwater extraction system please
determiné the actual area of influence experienced from the
extraction wells.
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Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID # 71

2301 E. 12th st.
June 26, 1995
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

batsar, 1A U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Pasec Padre Parkway,
Suite B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
R. Shapiro Esq., King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman,
Attorneys-At-Lawl331 North California Blvd.
Sixth Fl., Walnut Creek, CA 94596
J. Makishima, files

RAP2301



Rohert W. Shapire, P.C.
Mark R. Mittelman, P.C.

Robert A. Buchman, P.C.

David §. Stromberg
Joan D.B. Edelsohn

Christopher R, Aker
Jonathan E. Bates
Ann Marie De Die
Arthur E. Fisher
L. Leiznne Joe
Debra E. Keller
Jenny J. Kim
Robin M, Pearson
Leanne Schlegel
Peter M. Sproul
David 5. Wallace

Of Counsel
Donald §. Honigman
Tronald Tenconi

Kg, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchgm
Actorneys At Law

1331 North California Boulevard, Sixth Floor
Walnut Creek, California 945%6
Telephone (51C) 935.7755 Facsimile (510) 935-1553

June 21, 19985

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda,

Re: Silveira; 2301 EFast 12th Street, Qakland, Califcornia

94502-6577

Qur File No.: 1016-0092

Dear Mr.
On June 20,

property.
office address.

above,

Upon my receipt of your June 16,
notified Mr.
respond to your regquests.

actions.

1995, J. W. Silveira faxed to me a copy of your letter
to him dated June 16, 1995, regarding the above-referenced
I note on your letter that my copy was mailed to our old
Please note that our office address is as listed

rectify the gsituation immediately.

It is my understanding that you and Mr.
afternoon.

Fund.

42647 .1

1595 letter,
Silveira’s consultant, John alt, and asked him to
The non-compliance that you reference in
your letter was not a result of Mr. Silveira’s or his counsel’'s
We have addressed the matter with Mr.

immediately

Alt, and intend to

Alt have spoken this
Alt informed you that he will supply you with a
report by Friday, June 23, 1995, and that agreed not to void the
application to the California Underground Storage Tank Clean-Up

Oakland Office
1999 Harrison Street
Suite 1600
Qakland, CA 94612

San Francisco Office
1592 Union Street
Swte 167
San Francisco, CA 94123

Please Reply To
WAINUT CREEK

Retired from the Firm
George King




Mr. Barney M. Chan Page 2
June 21, 1995

We appreciate your continued cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,
KING, SHAPIRO, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN
o 4 // i
Lrgpon T it
Robert W. Shapiro
RWS:1ltn /j,.»\_.

co: Client
(Dictated, but not read.)

42647.1




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

"June 16, 1995
StID # 71

Mr. J. W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Btatus of Subsurface Investigation at 2301 E. 12th 8t.,

Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

This letter serves to notify you of your delinguency in providing
reports and performing appropriate work pursuant to your reguired
investigation and remediation of the above referenced site.
Because this site has previously had a Pre-enforcement hearing on
August 31, 1993, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
and Alameda County District Attorney Office are being copied with
this letter so they may be informed of this situation and can
proceed with appropriate enforcement actions if necessary.

As you are aware, only part of the requested work of the Legal
Request has been performed. At this time, our last
correspondence regarding this site has been my June 8, 1994
letter to you which requested the determination of a v1ab1e
remedial approach for this site ie a feasibility study.

In the interim, our office has had several conversations with Mr.
John Alt of Epigene, your consultant on record. Based on our
conversations, he stated that he was recommending instituting a
groundwater extraction system as a method of controlling the
spread of contamination. The specifics of the extraction system
including obtaining the appropriate permits, the location of the
treatment system and the disposal of contaminated water were also
discussed. Addltlonally, he stated that he had prepared this
information in the form of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP). The
elements of which were to include an examination of viable
alternatives and the proposal for the implementation of the
alternative of choice. When I spoke last with Mr. Alt, he stated
that he had received authorization to submit the RAP and that I
should expect it by June 12, 1995. To this date, our office has
not received this document. Please provide your RAP to our
office by June 23, 1995. Your RAP should alsco provide an
acceptable time schedule for its implementation. Each subsequent
~monitoring report should describe the progress of the RAP.




Mr. J.

® ®

W. 8ilveira

StID # 71

2301 E.
June 16,
Page 2.

Should our office not receive the requested document by this date

12th st.
1995

I will request that this case be turned over to the
aforementioned agencies for enforcement. 1In addition, any
application for the State Clean-up Fund will be voided due to
this non-compliance.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Qﬁgmﬁmé’,&ﬁ\_

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G.
J.
J.

R.

M.

Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office

Kaiser, RWQCB

Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway,

Suite B-4, Fremont, CA 94536

Shapiro Esq., King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman,
Attorneys-At-Law, 1999 Harrison St.,Suite
1600, OCakland CA 94612

Ling Tung, files

enf2301



DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTQ, CA 94244-2120

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA EN#MENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY t PETE WILSON, Governor >
STATE WATER RESOURCES C RCL BOARD
Y

(916) 227-4325

. FACSIMILE (916) 227-4349

SEP 231994
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 088 542 785

Robert W. Shapiro

King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman
Attorneys at Law

1331 North California Boulevard
Sixth Floor

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Shapiro:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE
NOS. 71 AND 3668, ALAMEDA COUNTY, YOUR FILE NOS. 1016-0092 AND 0094

This is in response to your letter dated September 13, 1994. As I indicated in my July 14,
1994 letter, your clients have been identified as responsible parties for the two subject sites
because they own the properties and owned the properties when the tanks were removed and
contamination identified. According to Barney Chan of the County, a pre-enforcement
hearing was conducted on August 31, 1993 regarding the 2301 East 12th Street site (71).
The purpose of this hearing was to address the issue of non-compliance with County
directives. The issue of naming additional responsible parties was not mentioned by you and
Mr. Chan is not aware of any other party(ies) who might be responsible along with your
clients. As I previously indicated, you need to provide Mr. Chan with any information you
have concerning previous owners/tenants who might fit the definition of a responsible party
pursuant to Article 11, Chapter 16, Title 23, California Code of Regulations.

Mr. Chan also indicated to me that he is currently reviewing the file for the 923 87th Avenue
site (3668) for possible site closure,

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.
Sincerely, s
Lori Casias

Local Oversight Program

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Silveira
Barney Chan
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Epigene International
CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

June 13, 199%4

Mr. Barney Chan . /l\
Alameda County Health Adency Jﬁ&
Division of Hazardous Materials A
Department of Envircnmental Health

80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Schedule for Completion of Work Plan for Site Located
at 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan;

The completion of the proposed pump test is the remaining task for
the workplan at the subject site. The pump test will be carried out
on this coming weekend (June 18 and 19). It is difficult to gain
access to all of the wells during weekdays due to the number of
vehicles parked in the site area.

Following the completion of the pump test, we would like to meet
with you to discuss the existing characterization of the site and
the alternatives for site remediation.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss the proposed schedule
for the remaining investigation further, please contact the
undersigned.

Ne 1136

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOBIST

Shn N. Alt, CEG No. 1136

cc. Mr. Jim Brinker
Mr. Robert Shapiro, Esqg.

38750 PASEQ PADRE PARKWAY, SUITE B-4 = FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94536 = (510) 791-1986




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0o)
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 8, 1994 State Water Resources Control Beard

S5tID # 71 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. J. W. Silveira Qakland, CA 94621

499 Embarcadero (510) 271-4530 *

Oakland CA 94606

Re: Comment on May 10, 1994 Progress Report for Investigation
at 2301 E. 12th st., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

our office has received and reviewed the above report as performed
by your consultant, Mr. John Alt of Epigene International. This
report details the installation of three additional monitoring
wells, the installation of one extraction well and the advancement
of two borings within the former gasoline and diesel tank pit. The
motivation of this additional work was to: determine the limits of
soil and groundwater contamination, to determine if the the tank
pit still contained contaminated soil and to install an extraction
well to treat contaminated water and possibly soil.

The results presented in this report indicate that the extent soil
and groundwater contamination has not been defined. - The tank pit
areas still act as a source of gascline, diesel and BTEX (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes) contamination. It appears that
the soil contamination is considerably higher in the ten foot range
je near groundwater, therefore, it is possible that groundwater
treatment may also serve to remediate the soil contamination. For
this reason, it is important that the proposed pump test on the
extraction well be performed as soon as possible, If this is a
viable remedial method, groundwater extraction should be instituted
as quickly as possible since the permitting process for your
treatment system may take considerable additional time. It is not
a viable method, other alternatives must be evaluated and proposed.

our office 1looks forward to the progress of verifying an
appropriate remedial alternative for this site. Please update your
progress in your subsequent quarterly monitoring reports. Keep in
mind that the concentrations of.contaminants currently being found
in the monitoring wells requires remediation to meet the minimum of
cleanup thresholds.




Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID # 71

2301 E. 12th st.
June 8, 1994

Page 2.

i You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Basagy tt Lo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway, Suite
B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
R. Shapiro, King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman, Attorneys At
Law, 1999 Harrison St., Suite 1600, Oakland 94612
E. Howell, files

3-2301E




Kig, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchg“m

Robert W. Shapiro, P.C. Attomeys At Law Qakland Office
Mark R. Mittelman, P.C. Harris

Robert A, Buchman, P.C. 1959 : on Street
David 5. Stromberg Suire 1600
Joan D.B. Edelsohn Oakland, CA 94612

Christopher R. Aker
Ann Marie De Die

Arthur E. Fisher $an Prancisco Office

L. Leianne Joe 1592 Union Street
D?{bl‘a E. Keller 1331 North California Boutevard, Sixth Floor Suite 167

Jeffrey 5. Rosen Walnur Creek, California 94596 :

Leanne Schlegel ? o San Francisco, CA 94123
mmmwmnﬁr'ﬂ\ Telephone (510) 9357755 Facsimile (510) 935-1553

David §. Wallace Please Reply To

Of Counsel WAINUT CREEK
Donald S, Honigman

Donald Tenconi June 1, 19824

VIA FACSIMILE AND
FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
87 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland, CA 94621

Re: Silveira; 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, Califormia
Qur File No.: 1016-0092

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter will confirm my telephone conversation with you of this
morning at which time you granted our request for an extension to
June 10, 1994, to file the Technical Report for the above-
referenced property. I understand that you have already discussed
and confirmed the extension date of June 10, 1994, with the
consultant, Mr. John Alt.

Thank you for your assistance.
Very truly yours,
KING, SHAPIRO, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN

Lairt WW

Laura T. Neufel
Secretary to Robert W. Shapiro

Encl.
cc: Client (via facsimile)

22194.1




K.in.g, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchgan

Robert W. Shapiro, P.C. Attorneys At Law Oakland Office
Mark R. Mitcelman, P.C, 994 Harriso!

Robert A, Buchman, P.C. ! ] n Street
David §. Stromberg Sutte 1600
Joan D.B, Edelsohn Oakland, CA 94612

Christopher R. Aker

Ann Marie De Die
Arthur E. Fisher

Sant Francisco Office

L. Leianne Joe 1592 Union Street
lﬁgl‘a ES 1;:}1:61' 1331 North California Boulevard, Sixth Floor Suite 167

Jeffrey 5. en . . !

Leanne Schlegel Teleph ‘Msh;rt)lt gge;l;gs(: alllfor‘mﬂ 9‘;5136 935-1553 San Francisco, CA 94123
Peter M. Sproul ephone (510} 935- acsimile (510) 935-

David §. Wallace Please Reply To

Of Counsel WALNUT CREEK

Danald S. Honilgman
Donald Tenconi May 27, 1 994

VIA FACSIMILE AND
FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
87 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland, Ca 94621

Re: Silveira: 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California
OQur File No.: 1016-0092

Dear Mr., Chan:

This letter will confirm my voicemail message to you of this
afternoon requesting a two-week extension to file the Technical
Report for the above-referenced property. The original filing due
date was May 31, 1994. Unless we hear from you to the contrary, we
will assume that the extension has been granted and the Report will
be filed by June 10, 19%4.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions. Thank
you for your anticipated courtesy and cooperation.

Very truly yours,
KING, SHAPIRQ, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN

{ A s

Laura T. Neufeld
Secretary to Robert W. Shapiro

Encl.

cc: Mr. James Brinker
Mr. John Alt

22068.1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
April 28, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 71 State Water Resources Contrel Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

Mr. J. W. Silveira 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

J.W. Silveira Properties Oakland, CA 94621

499 Embarcadero (510} 271-4530
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Request for Technical Reports for 2301 E. 12th S8t., Oakland,
CA, 94601, Alejo Auto Parts.

Dear Mr. Silveira:

our office has received and reviewed the February 7, 1994
monitoring report prepared by Epigene International. The report
gave the results of the December 1993 monitoring event. We also
are aware of the recent additional monitoring wells and borings
installed at this site in March of 1994. We agree that is would
be best to incorporate all wells in your future monitoring event.

We have been given verbal results from this latest investigation
and it appears that significant soil contamination remains within
the former diesel/gasoline tank pit. Groundwater contamination
was also detected at significant concentrations in both the on-
site and off-site wells. Because of these results, you are
required to perform a feasibility study which evaluates at least
two remedial action alternatives. I understand that you are
considering groundwater extraction as one alternative. Please
provide a time schedule for the performance of your pump test.

You should also provide an additional remedial alternative.

Please provide the following reports tec our office within 30 days
or by May 31, 1994 :

1. Your report detailing the installation of monitoring wells and
borings;

2. Your March 1994 groundwater monitoring report for all wells;
3. Your Feasibility Study, providing the remedial alternatives

being considered for this site. Please include a time schedule
for performing the proposed pump test.

Again, you are reminded that this is a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section
13267 (b). Failure to provide the requested reports will cause
this case to referred for enforcement.




¢ ¢

Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID # 71

2301 E. 12th st.
April 28, 1994
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any dquestions.
Sincerely, _

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office

R. Hiett, RWQCB

R. Shapiro, King, Shapiro,Mittelman & Buchman, Attorneys At
Law, Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite 1600, 1999
Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612 '

J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway,

Suite B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
J. Brinker, B&B Inc., 1281-30th St., Oakland CA 94608

Files 5



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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{415) 271-4320
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Epigene International

December 23, 1993 CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Proposed Modification of Work Plan for Site Located
at 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan;

The purpose of this letter is to address your concerns and
suggestions regarding the proposed investigation of the subject
site. As per your suggestion, the locations of MW-4 and MW-6 have
been modified as shown on the revised Site Plan.

The analysis of the groundwater samples has been expanded to
include EPA Methods 8270 and 8240 for MW-2 and MW-3. It should be
noted that EPA Method 8010 has been run on groundwater samples from
these wells in the past.

Soil samples collected from the borings for MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
will be screened in the field using an OVA. Any sample with a
reading that exceeds 100 ppm on the OVA will be preserved for
laboratory analysis.

This letter is intended to supplement the existing workplan for the
gite. Should you concur with the proposed modifications and approve
of the workplan, please let us know. We are prepared to initiate
the investigation upon receipt of your written approval. You will
be provided at least 48 hour notice prior to initiating any field
activities.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss the proposed
investigation further, please contact the undersigned.

John N. Alt, CEG No. 1136

. Mr. Jim Brink 71 o
« Mi. R;Eert gh:;iro, Esq. €5:2 Hd 01 Kyr 46
LVYizZvi4
007V

38750 PASED PADRE PARKWAY, SUITE B-4 = FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94536 = [510) 791-1986




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 8, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 71 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, BRm 200

Mr. J. W. Silveira Oakland, CA 94621

499 Embarcadero _ (510) 271-4530
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Evaluation of Oc¢tober 22, 1993 Work Plan for 2301 E. 12th
8t., Oakland CA 94601, former Mel Senna Auto

Dear Mr. Silveira:

our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan for 2301 E. 12th St. as provided by Mr. John Alt of Epigene’
International. Recall, this work plan calls for the installation
of three monitoring wells, the installation of one extraction
well and the advancement of two borings within the former diesel
tank pit. A pump test will be performed on the extraction well
to determine the effectiveness of a groundwater extraction
system. These actions are acceptable with the following
conditions:

1. Please consider relocating monitoring well MW-4 to the east
approximately 10 feet and monitoring well MW-6 southeasterly
approximately 20 feet. This way MW-4 will accomodate the wide
fluctuation of gradient which has occurred at this site. 1In
addition, MW-6 will be a true upgradient well. Note that
monitoring well, MW-1 is so close to the former tank pit that it
cannot be con51dered representative of upgradient contamination.

2. Please analyze monltorlng wells MW-2 and MW-3 for semi-
volatile and volatiles via Method 8270 and 8240. This is in
addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline, as diesel,
BTEX and Total 0il and Grease. Recall that these two parameters
have yet to be run on the soil or groundwater samples associated
with the former waste oil tanks. 1In addition, all parameters
found in MW-2 and MW-3 should also be run in the proposed two
off-site well water samples.

3. The work plan states that only groundwater samples will be
run on the new monitoring wells, excluding the extraction well.
Please screen the soil boring samples from the wells at every 5
foot interval with a field instrument, either a Hnu or OVA. You
should analyze any soil sample with significant screening values
for TPHg, TPHA and BTEX via a certified laboratory.




® e

Mr. J. W. Silveira
2301 E. 12th st.
StID # 71

November 8, 1993
Page 2.

Please provide written comment on the above items prior to
initiating work. You should also contact me 48 hours prior to
performing this work.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ey U

Barney- M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway,
Suite B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
Robert Shapiro, c/o King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman, 1999
Harrison St., Suite 1600, Oakland CA 94612
J. Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker Inc., 1281 30th St., Oakland
CA 94608
E. Howell, Lades

2Wp2301E12




Alameda County Health Care Bervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :
Former Mel Senna Brake Service
2301 E. 12th St.

Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the A@éncy responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, 411 communication
should continue to be directed to this offide. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinquency.

1, -
I L:Eﬁ%ﬁyt1vuﬁ\ CZ}VA”hS§L&4«bN=_‘_, do hereby certify

that I served J. W. Silveira
with a copy of the attached Notice of Oofficial Action by the
Regional Board by certified mailer

# P 418 724 649

pated: _J0[1 /93 @%M%

ignature)




P uL8 724 k49 .

Receipt for
Certified Mail

w No Insurance Coverage Provided
veewes Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

BC #7"Sent to

J. W. Silveira
Strest and No.
99 Embarcadero
P.0., State and ZIP Code

Oakland CA 94606

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Dalivery Fee

Aastricted Delivery Fag

Return Receipt Showing
te Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addrassee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1991




King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchrian

Robert W. Shapiro, P.C,
Wark R, Muiclman, P.C. Attorncys At Law Contra Costa Office
Robert A. Buchman, P.C. 3650 Mr, Diablo Blvd.
David $. Stromberg )
" _h—l;\ Ak Suire 130
Christopher R, Aber
Ann Marie De Die Lafayette, CA 94549
Joan D.B. Edelsohn Telephone (310) 283-1563
L. Leiaane Joe | Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite 1600 Facsimile {310) 283-1595
Jeffrey S. Rosen 1999 Harrison Streer, Oakl_am".h CA 94612 San Francisco Office
Peter M. Sproul Telephone (510) 273-8833 Facsimile (510) 273-8636 1592 Union Street
David S. Wallace .
; 1 . Suite 167
Of Counse] 1
Artbur E. Fisher San Francisco, CA 94123
Donaid 5. Honigman
James L. McIntosh
‘Resident Contra Costa Office
September 29, 1993 Please Reply To
OAKLAND
oy
L5 I
Mr. Barney M. Chan na
Hazardous Materials Specialist =4
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
87 Swan Way, Room 200 =
Oakland, CA 94621 -
»-a
. . . . o .
Re: Silveira; 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California -2

Our File No.: 1016-0092
Dear Mr. Chan:

Oon August 31, 1993, I attended the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel
Hearing in your offices with Mr. Silveira’s consultants, Mr. James
Brinker of Bernabe and Brinker, and Mr. John Alt. At the hearing,
the status of the characterization was discussed as well as the
tank closure report. Mr. Alt had the tank closure report at the
hearing and it was submitted to you upon the close of the hearing.

It was my understanding that we were to be copied on a letter from
the State Water Resources Control Board within a short period of
time after the hearing confirming our discussions at the hearing as
well as confirming the information we suggested to you at the
hearing in response to your letter dated August 23, 19%83. As of
this date, we have not received the letter.

In the interim, our consultants have contacted you regarding
starting the test boring work to characterize the soil
contamination at the site as it has been alleged that contaminated
soiles were reused in the back filling of the 6,000 gallon diesel
tank. As we discussed at the hearing, my client has received a
permit to do this work and they would like to proceed. During your
last conversation with either Mr. Alt or Mr. Brinker, you informed
them that they should wait until we receive the letter from the
State Water Resources Control Board. We would like clarification
on this point as we had understood that we were to move ahead

2170.1
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& QF-CALIFORNIA PETE WILSOM, Governor

. JALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION '

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 07 O .-
OAKLAND, CA 945612 93 SEP 28 PH 31 3
(510) 2861255
J. W. Silveira September 27, 1993
499 Embarcadero . File: 01-1317 & 2198.17

Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
£rom the Alameda County Department of Environmsntal Health’s
Pre-Enforcement Review Panel Meeting on August 31, 1993

Dear Sir:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil and groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 2301 E. 12th Street, Oakland, as a result of an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical reports
from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirements. It is my
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation in resolving these issues through  normal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on
August 31, 1993, attended by Mr. Richard Hiett of my staff.
Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267 (b)
of the California Water Code, you are hereby required to subnit a
technical report to address soil and groundwater pollution at this
site within 30 days of the date of this letter. This technical
report should specifically address the following: '

1) Implementation of tasks proposed in your July 15, 1993 work
plan by Epigene International Consultants. Additionally this
report should define the lateral and vertical extent of pollution
in seil including the backfilled soils in the diesel pit.

Reporting of investigative and remedial activities for this site
are due on a quarterly basis. All work should adhere to the
requirements of the_Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage
Tank Sites-August 10, 1990 and Article 11 of Title 23, Waters,
California Code of Regulations. ‘

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be aware
that failure on your part to submit the requested technical report,
or late submittal may result in fines up to $1000 per day of
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Enforcement Panel
Page 2 of 2

delingquency. Your response to this technical report request should
be sent to the attention of Mr. Barney Chan at ACHD. Please inform
their office at least three working days in advance of all field
activities.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a technical

reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any

extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the

required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or the ACHD.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Mr. Chan of ACHD, at (510} 271-4530.

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

ce: Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland
94621

égggyﬁggBeaCOck}ﬁECang80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621
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ALAMERA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

HAFAT A, SHAMID, ASST. AGENCY DIREGTON

- - ' OECARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waier Resources Control Board
Divisi T Clean Waler Programs

t Division of Clean ‘
2??]’315# gi r 1993 UST Lacal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakiand, CA 94621
{6510) 271-4530

Mr. J. W. Silveria
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Re: Comment on the July 15, 1993 Work Plan for the Installation
of an Extraction Well and Additional Wells at 2301 E. 12th
8t., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Silveria:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan as provided by Mr. James Brinker of Bernabe and Brinker Inc.
Our office has a number of comments and requirements which must
be addressed prior to the implementation of the work plan. You
may either reply in writing or provide your reply in the upcoming
pre-enforcement hearing scheduled at our office on August 31,
1993 at 10:00 am. These are the items which should be
addressed:

1. Please be advised that all work plans which require geologic
or engineering evaluations and/or judgements must be signed by a
California Registered Professional. The above referenced work
plan was not signed by such a professional.

2. On 3/14/91, 10/15/92, 2/3/93 and 3/2/93 you were notified
that our office had yet to receive a complete tank closure
report. We have been informed that one has been prepared but are
still not in receipt of the report requested over three years
ago.

3. Contaminated soils were reused in the backfilling of the 6K
diesel tank. How will the extent of this and other soil
contamination be defined? The work plan does not address this
issue.

4. Please explain the logic with the location of one of the
offsite wells within the street and one on the other side of the
street. If there is no advantage for a specific location,
consideration should be given to the length of time expected for
obtaining permission to excavate.

5. The extraction well will be located slightly south of the
former waste oil tanks. Keep in mind that the radius of
influence found using this extraction well may be influenced due
to the former tank pit having been excavated to near groundwater.
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Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID # 71

2301 E., 12th st.
August 23, 1993
Page 2.

6. Until the extent of soil contamination has been determined,
all monitoring wells must be sampled and analyzed for the
potential contaminants which have been found at the site.

7. You were asked, previously in my March 2, 1993 letter, to
provide a timetable for the implementation of your tasks. Please
provide such a timetable to be implemented upon receiving work
plan approval from our office. All updates of the proposed tasks
should be noted in your quarterly monitoring reports.

You may contact me at (510) 271~4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
ot Uhp__
Barney- Ghan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

€c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Pkway.,
Suite B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
J. Brinker, B&B, 1281-30th S5t., Cakland CA 94608
- E: ‘Howell, ~files

2-wp2301




Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Proof of Bervice of
2301 E. 12th St. ) Notice of
Oakland, CA 94601 ) Pre-Enforcement

)

Review Panel

I Shirley M. Simril , do hereby certify
that I served Mr. J. W. Silveirg

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on _Auqust 1, 1993 by certified

—

mailer #P 418 724 559

1

(@ignature)

]
Dated: August 2, 1993 C S&'\&Qp,\) N\w
) )
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

Former Mel Senna Brake Service

2301 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94601)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel
will convene on August 31, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in the offices
of the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located
at 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review
Panel will convene for the purpose of determining
responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the
above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have
named and served notice of this Review Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed
responsibility for closure, site assessment, clean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the
right to appear and show cause, if any they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein
from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Mr. J. W. 8ilveira

499 Embarcadero
Cakland,CA 94606

Dated: July 28, 1993 XDWW

{signature)

i
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.

General Engineering Contracior & Hazardous Substances Removal o License #610617

1281 - 30th Street TEL: 510 * 451 » 3482
QOakland, California 94608 FAX: 510 = 836 = 2635

June 9, 1993

Mr. J. W. Silveira
429 Embarcadero

Oakland, CA 94606
Dear Mr. Silveira:

Re: Drums full of soil borings on property at 23
01-E~-1
St., Oakland, california. property aeh

The three drums on the property were removed on May 12, 1993

by Parker Environmental Services, their job
No. -01.
(copy enclosed) ’ J 147-01

Sincerely,
é Kgbba;>€é;
James E. Brinker

CC: BARNEY CHAN - DEPT. OF HEALTH
JOHN ALT - EPCGENE INTERNATIONAL
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June 8, 1993 Parker Job # 147-(11
BERNABE AND BRINKER, INC.

ATTN: JIM BRINKER

1281 30TH STRELT

OAKLAND, CA 94608

Subject; Removal of 3 Drums of Soil from 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA

This letter is 1o inform you that Parker Environmental Services has removed the 3
drums of soil from the subject site and properly disposed of the materials.

The materials were disposed or recycled as described below:

Date: Hem Amount UOM Disposal Site
5/12/93 Soil 1.0 <Yw Acme Landfill, Martinez, CA
5/12/93 55-gl drum 3 Each Cleaned for Re-use

I this information does not agree with your records, please notifly us within ten days
s0 we can resolve any discrepancies.

Sincerely,
PARKER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

rf

James D. Parker
President

o ot  Pitsburg, CA 94565 » FAX (510) 4393566 » Phone (510 e
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.

General Engineering Contractor ® Hazardous Substances Removal o License #610617

1281 - 30th Street TEL: 510 » 451 » 3482
Oakland, California 94608 FAX: 510 = 836 * 2635

June 2, 1993

Mr Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 24621

Dear Mr Chan:

Re: J.W. Silveira property located at 2301 E-12th Street,
Cakland, California 94601, letter dated May 27, 1993,
STID #71.

Concerning the monitoring of the wells: this has been
accomplished accordingly but there was a failure on my part to
see that the paperwork was sent to all parties interested in
this matter. We are forwarding these documents to you this
day by fax and with a follow up on hard copy.

Additional analysis has been accomplished in the 1 last
quarter and this will be will be reflected in the reporting
being sent to your office for MwW-2.

Mr. Alt of Epigene International did remeasure the
groundwater elevations of the three wells on the property at
2301-E4kh Street., Oakland.

Point 2: The tank closure report was delayed because of Mr.
Ray Walkers refusal to submit requested paperwork pertinent to
the site in guesticn.

Since I was the one requesting the information from Mr. Ray
Walker, Mr. John Alt had to wait until I was able to obtain
the needed paperwork.

Enclosed please find correspondence between our company and
Mr. Ray Walker requestlng said 1nformat10ns, but to no avail
with all my energies exhausted I again contacted Mrs. Virginia
Tracy , Executive Secretary for Mr. J.W. Silveira and informed
her of my situation. Mrs, Tracy then called Mr. Walker
requesting the same informations from him, when Mr. Walker
did not respond to her request she then contacted the
corporate law firm working for Mr. Silveira and a letter was
sent to Mr. Walker. (letter enclosed)

Page 10f2
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.

June 2, 1993
Attn: Mr. Barney Chan:

The work plan addendum for the determination of the lateral
extent of soil contamination is being processed at this time.
You will receive it probably this week or first part of next
weelk.

Parr 1 gf your latrter concerning Ni-2, free product foilow up
with the quarterly sampling which was done in early March
1993.

Concerning the groundwater extraction treatment system. We
plan on doing appropriate testing on site to verify this
methed would be the most logical to clean up the site in
guestion.

Concerning your questions pertaining to permits, eguipment
proposed and offsite access, we are presently working on this
problem and will have additional information for your office
shortly.

We appreciate your concerns pertaining on this matter and if
you have further questions please contact me at your
convenience.

Sincerely,
. ) g r

“fJames E. Brinker
v
cc: J.W. Silveira
John Alt, Epigene International

Page 2 of 2
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ALAMED S COUNTY (/"w fh\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
AGENCY i@ "‘?
1 p L

DAVID J. KEARS. Agen cv Hrector . BAFATY & uH,L\HI) AQEJ Al ii\lﬁC:uiD IRECTOR

May 27, 1993 DEPARTHENT O IONMENTAL HEALTH

StID # 71 State wircaes Control Board

iwvizion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Cversight Frogram

. . 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. J. W. Silveira Qakland. CA 94621

499 Embarcadero (1510) 271-4530

Oakland CA, 94606

Re: Btatus of Investigation at 2301 E. 12th 8t., Oakland Ca,
94601, formerly Mel Senna Brake Service

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office has not received the information regarding the further
investigation of the above site as was requested in my March 2,
1593 meeting with Mr. James Brinker and Mr. John Alt of Epigene.
Recall, this meetlng occurred after I issued a February 3, 1993,
Final Not1ce of Violation to you.

Specifically, my March 2, 1993 letter requested that quarterly
monitoring of the wells be instituted. Additional waste oil
parameters were to be analyzed in monitoring well M-2, the well
downgradient well to the former waste oil tanks. The last
monitoring results received for this site were taken on 11-6-92,
therefore an additional monitoring event should have occurred
since then. In addition, Mr. Alt was going to remeasure the
groundwater elevations of the wells, as he suspected they had
been previously measured incorrectly. Our office has not
received any additional groundwater menitoring data.

Point 2, in my March letter stated that by April 15, 1993, your

consultant would submit a complete tank closure report and a work
plan addendum for the determination of the lateral extent of soil
contamination. Our office has not received these reports as yet.

Point 3 of my letter, stated that immediate free product removal
should be implemented in MW-2. In Mr. John Alt’s March 18, 1993 Y
letter, he stated that during the March 2, 1993 purging of this
well, 1/8 inch of floating product was observed and during the
next weekly purge, a groundwater sample would be run for the
waste o0il parameters which I mentioned above. Thus there is
evidence that a March 2, 1993 sampling event occurred which our
office has yet to receive results for.

Because your consultant is considering instituting a groundwater
treatment system, prior to this, you should perform an extraction
test to verify the applicability of this technique. Assuming
that conditions are favorable for this type of remedlatlon,
please provide a schematic map as to location of the piping, the
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Mr. J. W. Silveira

StID # 71

2301 E. 12th St., Oakland 94601
May 26, 1993

Page 2.

location of the treatment system and the specification sheets for
the actual equipment to be used. Please provide the status of
all applications necessary for your treatment system, ie Air
Board permit, effluent permit from either EBMUD or the Water
Board and City of Oakland building permit for the construction of
the system. If offsite access is required to capture the
groundwater contaminant plume, you will need additional
encroachment or excavation permits.

Because our office has not received the requested documents, our
office will be contacting the District Attorney’s Office and
requesting an administrative hearing unless these documents are

provided to our office within 10 working days, or by June 11,
1993. r—————

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Bivuay W Lho

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker, 1281-30th St., Oakland 94608
J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy., Suite
B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
"E. Howell, files-

DA-2301



George King, P.C.
Robert W, Shapire, P.C.
Mark R. Mittelman, P.C.

Robert A. Buchman, P.C.*
David 5. Stromberg

Christopher R, Aker
Joan D. B. Edelsohn
Paul A, Elizondo

King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman

Attorneys AE Law Contra Costa Office

3650 Mr. Diablo Blvd.
Suite 130
Lafayette, CA 94549
Telephone (51C) 283-1563
Facsimile (510) 283-1595

Marc G. Fishleder San Francisco Office
L. Leianne Joe ) 1592 Union Street
gebfalli. I'li&l]er‘P c Suite 167

aniel A. .C, } . :
Jeffrey 5. Rn:egr’. APr il 29 r 1993 San Francisco, CA 94123

Arne B. Sandberg
Peter M. Sproul
Thomas C. Tagharini

David 8. Wallace Please Reply To

Of Counsel

Jeffrev A. Leon Oakland
James L. Mclatosh

*Resident Contra Costa Office Refer To File Number

1016-89

VIA FACSIMILE - 510/798-1218
(and First Class Mail)

Mr. Raymond Walker
Walkers Hydraulics
2322 Bates Avenue, Unit N
Concord, California 94520

Re: 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Walker:

These offices represent J. W. Silveira & Company. As such, we
have been asked to intercede on their behalf concerning property
located at 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland, California. It is my
understanding that you performed work and services for J.W.
Silveira & Company on that site and have been fully paid. Yet, it
is also my information that you have failed to provide needed
information to my client. This is not acceptable.

The information required by my client is as follows:

1) Tank closure report to county.

2) Dillard Trucking Invoice No. 00837, dated
May 15, 1991 and manifest with all pertinent
information and a letter from Walker's
Hydraulics to have Dillard Trucking Company
send any and all information and paperwork
concerning 2301 E. 12th Street to your
attention.




Mr. Raymond Walker Page 2
April 29, 1993

3) The actual size of the two (2) waste oil tanks
removed.

4) Wwhat was the barrier material made of that was
used in the tank excavation area?

5) A diagram showing the exact footage from the
building to the cil tanks removed.

6) Was all excess piping removed from under-
ground, such as suction lines and vent lines? ;

7} Hs&H Environment Services Manifest
No. 90539081, dated December 19, 1990, showing
six barrels of sludge being returned to job
gite at 2301 E. 12th Street on December 31,
1990. Sludge was removed from the tanks
hauled off site by H&H and then returned.
What was the final destination of these drums?

This same information was requested by James Brinker of Bernabe
and Brinker, Inc. on April 6, 1993. Yet, he has not received a
reply from your company.

The information requested is the work-product of J.W. Silveira &
Company. My clients paid for your services, and is entitled to
the information immediately.

If you do not immediately supply the requested information to my
client, my client will hold you legally responsible for all
resultant damages, including increased costs, penalties,
attorneys’ fees and damages.

We cannot stress enough the urgency of this matter. Your
immediate attention is required.

Veky|truly yours,

'}I#giﬁié Tracy
“ffames ‘Brinker -
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.
General Engineering Contractor ® Hazardous Substances Removal o Licentse #610617

1281 - 30th Street TEL: 510 ¢ 451 » 3482
Oakland, California 94608 FAX: 510 = 836 » 2635

April 13, 1993

Mrs. Virginia Tracy
J.W. Silveira Realtors
499 Embarcadero
Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Mrs. Tracy:

We have requested simple infermaticon from Walker Hydraulics
concerning the removal of the tanks at 2301 E. 12th Street,
Qakland.

Mr. Walker has not replied toc us cor ac@nowledged any cf cur
correspondence or phone calls with their company.

It appears they do nct want tc cccperate with a smoo?@ A
transaction c¢f informaticn which your company nhas pald IoT
and which is legally yours.

We are therefore reguesting that you please contact Mr.
Walker of Walkers Hydraulic with a demand for the
information we need to simplify our tank closure procedure
on this property.

Any delays caused by their negligence in responding to your
legitimate request for information concerning the p;operty
in question, will certainly delay any solid conclusions we
may arrive at pertaining to the property, these delays may
incur fines by the Water Quality Control Board or ot@er
agencies. We can not stress enough the urgency of this
matter.

Please strongly request the following information:

1. Tank closure report to county.

2. Dillard Trucking Invoice No. 00837, date@ may 15, 1991
and manifest with all pertinent information and a letter
from Walker‘’s Hydraulics to have Dillard Trucking
Company send any and all information and paperworks
concerning 2301 E. 12th Street to your attention.
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Epigene International
CONSULTING GEQLOGISTS

March 18, 1883

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 350

Dakland, CA 94621

Subject: Proposed Interim Groundwater Remediation for Site Located
at 2301 East 12th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan;

As per our discussions on March 2, 1993, we are proposing to
undertake an interim remediation of the groundwater in MW-2. This
will consist of weekly purging of the well to reduce the level of
floating product that was reported for the site in the November
sampling of last year. The purge water will be placed in a 55
gallon drum and temporarily left on site.

During the most recent purging of the well on March 2 of this year,
only approximately 1/8 inch of floating product was observed. The
well was also sampled at that time, however, the analyses did not
include all the tests requested in your letter. Additional samples
will be collected during one of the weekly purges to complete the
requested analysis.

JON. Alt, CEG No.1136

cc. Mr, Jim Brinker

38750 PASEO PADRE PARKWAY, SUITE B-4 = FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94536 = (510] 791-1986




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Rescurces Control Board

March 2, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
StID # 71 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621
(510) 271-4E30

Mr. J. W. S8ilveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94605

Re: 8tatus of Subsurface Investigation at 2301 E. 12th 8t.,
Oakland CA 94601 former Mel Senna Brake Bervice

Dear Mr. Silveira:

This letter serves to summarize the meeting I had today with Mr.
John Alt and Mr. James Brinker regarding the status of the
investigation at the above site. I was given the results of the
November 1992 groundwater sampling and a proposed work plan for
initial groundwater remediation. Our office agrees conceptually
with the stepwise approach to site investigation but I have the
following comments and concerns which were discussed during this
meeting:

( 1.) Subsequent groundwater sampling should include the entire
ste oil parameters: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline
and as diesel, BTEX, chlorinated solvents, total oil and grease,
the soluble metals: cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc and
semi-volatiles per the Tri-Regional Board Guidelines. These
parameters should be run minimally on the downgradient well to
the former waste oil tanks.

‘ _ -
2. By April 15, 1993 your consultant should submit a site
history and complete tank closure report and a work plan addendum
for the determination of the lateral extent of soil
contamination.

3. Tmmediate free product removal should be implemented in
monitoring well MW-2. The specific method should be detailed to
our office within the next week.

Although not included in the November 1992 monitoring report,
- future quarterly reports should include: a table of all
previous analytical results, previous and current groundwater
flow directions, a gradient contour map detailing groundwater
elevation and gradient direction and a map showing iso-
concentration lines for petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater.




Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID# 71

2301 E. 12th st.
March 2, 1993

Page 2.

5. The approach of a groundwater treatment system is acceptable.
You will need to provide a schematic map detailing the exact
location of the piping and treatment system and the specification
sheets for the actual equipment proposed. Please provide an
anticipated schedule for the application of the appropriate
permits and give the status of obtaining the permits on all
subsequent quarterly reports.,

6. You should provide an accurate map indicating the location of
all proposed additicnal wells. Again, you should provide a
schedule for the application of off-site drilling permits and
update the status in receiving drilling approval in all future
reports.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy., Suite
B-4, Fremont, CA 94536
J. Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker, 1281-30th St., Oakland 24608

« W Howedl, £ile AD
Mtg2301



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 3, 1993
StID# 71

Mr. J. W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland. CA 94621

(310} 271-4530

Qakland CA 94606
FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Quarterly Monitoring Report and Work Plan
Addendum for 2301 E. 12th 8t., Oakland CA formerly Mel
Senna Brake BService

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Thank you for the submission of the August 1992 monitoring well
installation report prepared by Artesian Environmental
Consultants. This report was received after my October 15, 1992
letter. Be advised that this report was only one of the items I
requested in the October letter. Our office also requested a
complete tank closure report, the initiation of gquarterly
monitoring of the three wells with the addition of a few
parameters and a work plan addendum to determine the extent and
remediate the soil and groundwater contamination. You were
requested to supply this information to this office within 45
days of this letter or by December 1, 1992. To this date, our
office has not received any of the requested items with the
exception of the monitoring well installation report.

In the October 15, 1992 letter, you were also made aware of the
potential civil liabilities for the failure to submit requested
reports and the failure to properly investigate and remediate a
underground tank site. Please provide the requested reports and
work plan addendum to this office within 30 days or by March 5,
1993. Because of your previous failure to submit these
documents, your case will be referred to the District Attorney
Ooffice in the event this request is not satisfied.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Brinker, Bernabe and Brinker Inc., 1281-30th St., Oakland

CA 94608
B bowell, files FNov-zsoleﬁKQ
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
»  HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 15, 1992
STID # 71

Mr. J. W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locai Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: Request for Quarterly Monitoring Well Report and Site
Update for 2301 E. 12th st., Oakland CA 24601 formerly
Mel Senna Brake Service.

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Please be advised that the oversight of the remediation of the
above sight has been transferred to the Local Oversight Program
(LOP) section of the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division.
You have recently been notified of this through a "Notice of
Requirement to Reimburse" letter sent to your attention from our
office. The undersigned hazardous materials specialist is the
assigned case worker.

You were first notified of the requirement for a subsurface
investigation at this site in a letter from this office, dated
March 14, 1991. As you may recall, considerable gasoline, diesel
and waste oil contamination was found in soil samples taken after
the removal of the four underground tanks at this site. A
collection of material including hand drawn maps, receipts from
the fire inspector, manifests for the tanks, analytical reports,
copies of waste profiles and certificates of disposal were
provided to our office from Mr. Ray Walker, the initial
contractor who removed the tanks. Please be advised that this
was not a proper tank closure report. Please submit a complete
tank closure report which includes:

1. A general description of closure activities.

2. A description of any remedial activities performed at the time
of the remcovals.

3. A to-scale figure showing the excavation size and depth,
nearby buildings, sample locations and depths and piping
locations.

4. A tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite .

5. Verification of the removal of all piping or the proper
closure of any piping not removed.

It appears that overexcavation was not complete enough to remove
all contaminated soils from the excavation areas. This should be
addressed in an addendum to the initial workplan which called for
the installation of three monitoring wells at this site.




Mr. J.W. Silveira
Former Mel Senna Brake Service

STID # 71
October 15, 1992
Page 2.

It was also noticed that Total 0il and Grease (TOG) and Method
8270 for semi-volatiles was not run on the soil samples taken
from the waste oil pit. These parameters must be analyzed for,
in addition to chlorinated solvents, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) and selected heavy metals
on all confirmation soil samples taken to show the extent of
contamination around the former waste cil tanks. These
parameters should also be run on the monitoring well(s) down-
gradient to this area.

our office is aware of the installation of three monitoring wells
at this site, overseen by Mr. James Jacobs of Artesian
Environmental Consultants. Please provide our office with a copy
of the report detailing the installation of the wells and any
subsequent quarterly monitoring reports. You are reminded to
initiate quarterly groundwater sampling and elevations and to
submit copies of these reports to our office and to that of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to the attention of
Mr. Rich Hiett.

Please send your workplan addendum, a complete tank closure
report and the report detailing the installation of monitoring
wells to our office within 45 days of receipt of this letter.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Be
aware that failure to submit the requested documents may subject
you to civil liabilities.

our office has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Department of Toxic Substances Contrel (DTSC). As such, we are
empowered to enforce the regulations of the California Health and
Safety Code (CH&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Section 25298
(c)4 of the CH&SC states that no person shall close an
underground tank system unless the person demonstrates to the
appropriate agency, which has jurisdiction over the site, that
the site has been investigated to determine if there are any
present, or were past, releases, and if so, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been taken. Section 25299
(5) allows for the civil penalty of not less than $500 or more
than $5000 for each underground tank for each day which the
operator or owner fails to properly close an underground tank as
required by Section 25298. Thus failure to submit the requested
documents may subject you to both civil liabilities as well as
referral of the case to the District Attorney Office for
enforcement.




Mr. J. W. Silveira

Former Mel Senna Brake Service
STID# 71

October 15, 1992

Page 3.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4350 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

MWW

Barney M.” Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB .
Mr. J. Jacobs, Artesian Environmental Consultants, 100
Shoreline Highway, Suite 295 B, Mill Valley, CA 94941
E. Howell, files

2301NOV
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FAX ME MO

Royce
Charonnat
Architect
Engineering

Department of | ATTN:

August 30, 1981

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Environmental Health
Bazardous Materials ARCH #:
Program - Alameda County PROJECT:
80 Swan Way, Room 200 ADDRESS:

Oakland, California 94621

B1202-RN

Tank Closure -fLﬂjG\
2301 E.12th Street W

Oakland, Califcrnia

COUNTY JOB HNO: 3033A-R FAX File:

SIL-X-93.FAX

LB N BN N NN NN NN NN N NN NNNIMNNNNNNMNNBHNN;N;N;N

Dear Mr. Chan,

This letter is in response to Mr., Howell’s letter of August 15,
1991 requesting an additional deposit of $500.00 payable to
Alameda County for County Job No 3033A-R at 2301 E.12th Street,

Oakland, California.

Mr. Silveira is out of town until Tuesday,

September 3, 1991.

Until then, his office is unable to forward this deposit teo you.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at the number below

(Area 510).

Sincerely,

T.eal Charcnnat
Architect

CC: J.W. 8ilveira Co.

B P.O. 3960 Berkeley CA 94703 W 51G.436.3466 (VOXFAX) B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L4/

* -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Certified Mail # P 062 127 976 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
March 14, 1991 Oakland, CA 94621
(415}

Mr. J.W. Silveira
499 Embarcadero St.
Oakland CA 94606

Subject: Unauthorized Release from Underground Tank Removals
Senna Automotive
2301 E. 12th. Sst.
Cakland Ca 94601

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division was
initially informed of soil results from the removal of two
underground tanks at the above referenced site by Mr. Ray Walker of
Walker's Hydraulics on December 21, 1990. Considerable contamination
was discovered at both ends of the 1000 gallon tank and at the east
side of the 6000 gallon tank. Our agency also witnessed the
underground tank removals of the other two waste cil tanks on
February 11, 1991. At that time it was observed that there had been
some release of the tanks' contents in the water which was vacuumed
from this pit. Because of these results your site is considered to
have experienced a confirmed unauthorized release of petroleum
hydrocarbons which has impacted the subsurface soil and groundwater,
the extent of which must be assessed and remediated.

In my January 8, 1991 letter I stated that it might be wise to wait
for results from the second tank removals prior to submitting a work
plan for this site so as to determine the extent of subsurface
contamination. Although to this date, no analytical results have
been transmitted to our office from this later tank removals, the
observation of floating hydrocarbon material on the water from the
excavation pit warrants a groundwater investigation. Therefore, you
are requested to submit a work plan within thirty (30) days which
addresses the full extent of subsurface contamination. Attached is a
guidance document describing the contents of a "typical" workplan.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office an the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to the attention of Mr.
Lester Feldman. Their address is : $§2101 Webster St. 4th Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612. Please be aware that this is a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to the California Water Cocde, Section
13267 (b). Any extensions of agreed upon time deadlines must be




PS Form 38043, Jiss "V
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Mr. J. W. Silveira

March 14, 1991
Page 2.

confirmed in writing by either this Division or the RWQCB.

Please contact me at 271-4320 should you have any questions regarding

this letter.

Sincerely,

gﬁ«m&r ﬂ/( gj‘a’\'

Barney M.Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure: typical work plan

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney , Consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
Leste Feldman, RWQCB
H. Hatayama,

Edgaf Howell,

DOHS

Chief, Hazardous Material Division

Ray Walker, Walker's Hydraulics, 250 Keats Circle, Pleasant Hill,
CA 94523
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES £/
q

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

w

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
January 8, 1991 B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415}
Mr. Ray Walker, Walker Hydraulics
250 Keats Circle
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Re: Underground Tank Removals at 2301 E. 12th St., Oakland

Dear Mr. Walker:

This letter recounts our conversation concerning the underground tank
removals at 2301 E. 12th St., Oakland dba Mel Senna Brake Service.
Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division has
received soil and groundwater sample results from the removal of two
of the four underground tanks at the above referenced location. We
have also received the unauthorized release form filled out by
yourself. Two soil areas were identified as significantly impacted
by Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel. These areas
were further excavated vertically and apparently have reached levels
of contamination which are no longer considered hazardous. Because
of the extent of contamination found at this site a workplan will be
requested which minimally defines the vertical and lateral extent of
the contamination and offers a plan to assess and remediate it. At
this time it would be prudent to wait for the results of samples
taken after the removal of the remaining two underground tanks. Any
work plan at that time may be able to incorporate this area and the
additional information from this location.

While the pits are open, it would be wise to take sidewall samples
from both the 1000 and 6000 gallon tanks at the tank pit bottom to
determine the lateral extent of contamination since it is desireable
to know if contamination exists under the building or under the
sidewalk. Any offsite contamination will complicate the work plan
proposal. Additionally is was noticed that the confirming soil
samples from both pit overexcavations was analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline only. Although, one expects a
correlation to exist with TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel
concentrations after overexcavation, at least one confirming sample
from each pit must be analyzed for both parameters to verify this
correlation. To this end, additional sidewall samples should be
taken from both pit floors at locations adjacent to the building and
the sidewalk and at least one from each pit must be analyzed for both
TPFH as gasoline and TPH as diesel.




Mr. Ray Walker
2301 E. 12th St.
January 8, 1991
Page 2.

You may contact the undersigned at 217-4320 shoul you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

59/1*5‘7 w Ela~

Barriey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
H. Hatayama, DOHS
Mr. J. W. Silveria, 499 Embarcadero, Oakland CA 94606

JA
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WALKER’S HYDRAULICS
250 KEATS CIRCLE

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

(415) 935.5518

January 3, 1991

Barney Chan

Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca 94621

RE: Senna Automotive

Attn: Mr. Chan,

As per our letter of Dec. 20th, we drilled to 17' at
sample area 8 and 20' at sample area 5 to check the

depth of contamination. The results are area 8, 190

MG/KG TPHG and area 5, 2 MG/KG TPHG.

At this time we had a 8010 test run for chlorinated
products due to H & H finding chlorinated product in
the tank sludge. This test was negative as none were
dectected.

At this time we should excavate the 2 holes as deep
as possible, fill with clean sand, and replace the
parking lot. Mr. Silveria is looking at aeriating
the excavated material.

Please advise as soon as possible.
Sincerely,

Raymond E. Walker

c.c. J.W. Bilveria
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ALAMEDA COQUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

B DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
. - OAKLAND, CA 94621
- “ PHONE' NO, 415/271-4320
1 K o ‘ i
3 3 ¢ ;
- _\:23 b it 5
- ) b
NQ.X ) & P j
O . i i
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name Senna Automotive
Business Owner Mr Nick Perry
2. Site Address 2301 E, 12th Street

city Dakland 2ip 24606 Phone 415-533-5864

3. Mailing Address _ 2301 E. 12th Street

- City Qakland zip 94606 Phone &415-533-5864
4. Land Owner)' J.W, Silveira .
Address 499 Embarcadero city, State Oakland, Ca gzjp 24606
5. EFA I.D. No. CACODD546000
6. Contractor Walker's Hydrauiics
Address 250 Keats Circle
city Pleasant Hill, Ca 94523 Phone #15-935-5518
License Pype _ C -G/ ID§ £=3-370288
7. Consultant Leal Charonnat - Architect Engineering
Address P.0. Box 3960
City Berkeley, Ca Phone 415-436-3466

-] -




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Leal Charonnet

Phone _415-436-3466

Title Consultant Engineer

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ 4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? ‘Yes [XX]

No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _All American 0il EPA I.D. No. CACO00546000
. Address P.0. Box 625
City _ Pleasant Hill State _CA  gzip _%4566
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name EPA I.D. HNo.
Address
City State Zip
¢) Tank Transporter
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City _ ¢ State ___  Zip

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name

H & H Environmental

EPA I.D. No. _CACODO0546000

Address P.0. Box 77363

San Francisco

State _CA

City
~e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Namea H & H Epvironmental

Zip_94107

EPA I.D. No. _CACO00546000

Address P.0. Box 77363

city _ San Francisco

24107

State __CA Zip




12. Sample 0011ect. .

Name

Company Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc

Address 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8

City Hayward State CA Zip _94545 ©Phone 415-783-6960
13. Sampiing Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
- . Xi.- { g !-...f)t\- 1f_<-2”hﬁ
A) 500 None b%@uu"- Sk ’M{g %uzié‘z:m oo ‘ "_
~ TN 1 ; i
8) 6000 none  Augal Pundivolle \ispic 2 ond e, 12
T Nafpd L

€) 500 None (vl -k 6{&443aﬂﬁ5}££ e £ ap iy, 12 e vhu
D) 500 None UJ‘ﬁLﬁz&G"-i v Tt //,ﬂ’& , {'\'L" Mﬁ‘ 'ham
14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No {x3}

15.

1s6.

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes fxj No [ ]
If yes, describe. _ Dry Ice A K?irﬁﬁ// (GO %%ﬁj) (;Lfkquj%%‘

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc

Address 3423 Investment Boulevard, #8

city Hayward state Ca zip _94545

State Certification No.




'17. Chemical l-!etgds to be used for Analyzi' Sanmples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number . Number
Sl e
" TPH ¢ Suzs GCFiD Se30 GCELD
IS BTXFE  Sowa §atfC goz n624
Fowd ladk — A
Duscd | 10 d 3550 6CAD 2510 & CED

PIXte  sox 0T 24 bez ol {34

Zf [2: s Ol g 5‘050% SC63c GUP
TeH A  255¢ GCPp 2516 GUFED
DIXFE  go2e @ §240 o2 oL B2Y
GL He Ko (6 v B Lol 2y |
vetads 2CA, G Po, Zn NU |ahtteds 0 (LG P Ve
Totnd Tkt

18. Submit Site

19. Workman'’s Compensation: Yes [X No [ )

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes (Y] No [ ]
Name of Insurer
&
20, Plot Plan submitted? Yes P(i No [ ] - »
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [Xa No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Adninistration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contracter

Name (pleaseqzéf Wa%ker's Hydraulics

Date EQV’TL‘J?ﬁ

Signature

signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleasa-type) J.W. Silverim Sg -

Signature -

Tank Closure, Senna Automotive, 23071 E. 12 th. st. Dakland.

1 6000 gal. diesel, 1 550 gal. gas, 2 550 waste oll tanks




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

0=
AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 16, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

Mr. J. W. Silviera

499 Embarcadero
Qakland Ca 94606

Re: Underground Tank Closure/Modification Fees for Underground
Tanks at 2301 E. 12th Street, Oakland 94606

Dear Mr. Silviera:

Due to a misunderstanding with Mr. Charconnat as to the number of
underground tanks at the above referenced site, I informed you
incorrectly as to the County's fees for the oversight of the planned
underground tank removals. We are in receipt of the check for
$558.00, the fee for the removal of two (2) tanks as was my
understanding as to the number of tanks. The fee for the removal of
four (4) tanks is $933.00 therefore we request that you send a check
for $375.00, the difference between fees for (4) and (2) tank
removals. Please reference the above address on this check. I
apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused you.

Please contact the undersigned at 271-4320 shuld you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Leal Charonnat,P.0O. 3960, Berkeley, CA 94703
files
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November 15, 1999

Department of ATTN: Mr. Barnev M. Chan
Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials JOB: Al19@1~HZ
Program - Alameda County FROJECT: Tank Closure
8¢ Swan Way, Room 28@ ADDRESS: 23¢1 E.l1Zth Street
Qakland, Califeornia 94621 Dakland, California
Arch Fax File: SIL-X-LH3.FAX

Dear Mr. Chan,

This is in response to your letter of November 8, 1992 to Mr.
J.W. Silveira regarding his intentions for closing the tanks
at the subject address. Mr. Silveira wishes to have the
tanks closed and removed.

Enclosed is a preliminary Underground Tank Closure /
Modification Plans. We will be forwarding a copy by mail

with a check for $558.0¢. We hope to have all contractors
lined up within the next few weeks.

If you have any further questions. please contact us at the
number below.

Sincerely.

n ‘ /é

Leal-Charonnat
_Architect

—

cC: J.H. Bilveira Co,
Walker Hydraulics

-

N

s P.0. 3960 Berkeley CA 94703 » /415.436.3466 (FAX/VOX MATIL, )

—
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“T“ WASTE CHARACTERIZATION FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISLON OF HiH BHIP SERVICE €0., INC.)

. A

LAB: (415)543-0906

I. WASTE GENERATOR
US EPA 1DN: CACDDO546000

Pacility: Senna Automotive

Address: 2301 £. 12th Street

City/State: Oakland, Ca Zip: 894604
Contact; Nick Perry Telephone: (415 ) 533-5864

I1. DESCRIPTION OF WASTE
1. General Description: 3ea of 550 gal. & lea of 6000 gal.

2. Process Generating this Waste: _Commissioning of tanks

3. Is this listed under F, K, P, or U? yes . no XX
4. Quantity: 4 tons __ yards ____ gallons 550 & 6000
5. Frequency: weekly _ monthly _ __  amnually __ once XX _
other
¥' 6. Shipment Mode: bulk ___  drums ____  other _XX_

WASTE CLASSIFICATION & SHIPPING DESCRIPTION
1. California Waste Catepcry Number: 512

2. EPA Waste Code Number: N / A

3. Proper DOT Shipping Name: Calif. only regulated waste

I1V. HAZARD CLASS
Toxic XX Corrosive Radioactive
Reactive Ignitable Etiological

V. CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 -« DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

1. Is this a: Jliquid sludge solid XX
Stratification: none XX two ____ multi- ___ (layers)
Viscosity (Liquids) Similar to: water'__ motor eoil ____ honey
Odor: none _ wmild ___ strong ___ describe:
Specific Gravity (range): - ,

i pPH: <3 _ = >12 ___  Actual Range -

Flash Point: < 70°F __ > 140°F ___ Actual
Determined by: Closed Cup __ Open Cup ____




e —r e = ——— e .

vr. ‘chemicat composliron

RANGE
t : MIN. - MAX.

. 1. Empty steel fuel tank 100 - X
’ - %
- X

= %

= X

- X

- x

- X

- X

- 5

Must be equal or greater than 100% - Total: %

2. Indicate if this waste contains any of the following:

Cyanides no Xx__  yes pPpm
PCBs no xXx yves ppm
Phenolics no Xx yes ppm
Sulfides - no XX yes ppa

3. Indicate if this waste contains any of the following (total concentration of
each metal must be given):

Arsenic no XX yes pp®
Barium no XX ves ppm
Beryllium no XX Yes ppm
Cadmium no XX yes PDPR
Chromium no XX yes rpm
Chromium-Hex no XX yes ppm
Cobalt no XX yes ppm
Copper no XX _ yes ppR
Lead no XX yes ppm
Mercury no XX yes : Ppm
Molybdenum ne XX yes ppm
Nickel no XX yves bpm
. Selenium no XX ves ppm
Silver ne XX yes Ppm
Thallium no XX yes Ppa
Vanadium no XX yes ppR
Zinc no xx yes ppm
Other ppm

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Provide additional comments, analyses or wastestream information necessary for
proper safe handling of this waste.

VIII. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that all information subaitted in this and all attached documents
contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste material, and all relevant
information regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the generator
has been disclosed.

80 0

Office Manager
(Titls)

December 7, 199Q
(Date)

?§?ﬁn¢furo)
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CITY OFf OAKLAND

JOHN P. ROEMER

|NSPECTOR
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAL

Prione{415)
273-3853

1330 BROADWAY. OAKLAMD, CA o4612

BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.

General Engineering Contractor
Huazardous Substances Removal

JAMES E. BRINKER
National Sales Manager

1281 - 30th Street
. Dakland, California 94608 TEL: 510 * 451 ¢ 3482
License #610617 FAX: 510+ 836 2635

A\ Epigene international
Consulting Geologists

JOHN N. ALT
Engineering Geologist

35750 Paseo Padre Pkwy., suite B4 BUS: [510) 791-1986
Fremont, california 94536 £AX: [510) 791-3306





